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Doc. No. 425982

To:
Case ID: CI 16

Received this Summons on

Douglas District Court
1701 Farnam
Omaha

NE 68183

10363 Lana Starkey v. amber Enterprises, Inc.

. 1 hereby cetify that on

at o'clock __M. | served copies of the Summons

upon the party:

by

as required by Nebraska state law.

Service and retum

Copy

Mileage ___miles

TOTAL

Date:

$

BY:

(Sheriff or authorized person)

CERTIFIED MAIL
PROOF OF SERVICE

Copies of the Summons were mailed by certified mail,

TO THE PARTY:

ulV e : TC. .

R — . ,
At the following address: (-:/O CT CoRPoRATION System (R%;Smféd Qﬂﬂ’d)
5601 So. DU 3

hanwly NE 18516

on the Al day of

ECEMLER. | 20f~—qc required by Nebraska state law.

s NN il
Postage $ (0- H % Attorney for: (—%b (O.Z\V\‘H'Q"@'

The return receipt for mailing to the party was signed on DicemozR 30 2010,

To: Amber Enterprises, Inc.

c/o Corporate Creations Network, RA
5000 Central Park Drive,

Lincoln, NE 68504

ATTACHR

Jamie M Hurst

11605 Miracle Hills Dr.
PO Box 542005

Omaha, NE 68154-8005

From:

Suite 300
Ste 204

JRN RECEIPT & RETURN TO COURT
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T

9414 7ebk ‘HlJ‘l 2090 0992 0

_ COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELlVERY
A. Received by (Please Print Clearty)

B. Date of Derrvery '

—— gt =

EAgent

[[] Addressee
[Yes
INo

D. Is delivery address dlfferent from itém
If YES, enter delivery. address below

3. Service Type CERTIFIED MAIL®
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [Tves

s I scinfoizs
¢/o CT Corporation Syszem . L
Registered Agent

5601 South 59th Street aaea

Lincoln, NE 68516 amie Hurst/Tracy

1 PS Form 3811, January 2005 Domestic Retum Receipt

quly 72kbk 9904 2090 0992 Ou

HyVee, Inc.

TO: c/o CT Corporation System
Registered Agent
5601 South 59th Street
Lincoln, NE 68516

Jamie Hurst/Tracy !
SENDER:

REFERENCE:

PS Form 3800, January 2005 N Aze

IO

RETURN | Postage 3130
RECEIPT | Certified Fee 0

SEHCE Retum Receipt Fee 0 0N
Restricted Deflivery 8.4865.
Total Postage & Fees

USPS® POSTMARK OR DATE

Receipt for ;
Certified Mail® i

No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do Not Use for intemnational Mail

e e i i ) - ——— - ————— - - P

e e e o e 1 S 2 o o e o o = o B ) S8 G o B b e e N0 P e S S e b B A s b Bt o e e T e e b 2 o o e o
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To:

Doc. No. 425984

Douglas District Court
1701 Farnmam
Cmaha NE 68183

Case ID: CI 16 10363 Lana Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.

Received this Summons on . . | hereby certify that on

at o'clock __M. | served copies of the Summons

upon the party:

by

as required by Nebraska state law.

Service and retumn $
Copy
Mileage ____miles

TOTAL $
Date: BY:

(Sheriff or authorized person)
CERTIFIED MAIL
PROOF OF SERVICE

Copies of the Summons were malled by certified manl A
TO THE PARTY: (s Qb MmbZ R Pharmuﬁ

At the following address: /0 CO(‘M(‘(}‘U Qh.em-foms NeTwork
5000 Centrer. Park Vet | Suite 2ot
Linaly, N& (8204

on the Z(n\(n day of %'Ec,sm\oe'ﬁ, A S0, as required by Nebraska state law.

Postage §_(n .H(s  Attomey for: (TPLCC\NH-‘?'@
The return receipt for mailing to the party igned on Decigmbe R30 20i b,

To: Amber Enterprises, Inc. From: Jamie M Hurst
c/o CT Corporation Systems, RA 11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
5601 South 59th Street PO Box 542005
Lincoln, NE 68516 Omaha, NE 68154-8005

ATTACH RETURN RECEIPT & RETURN TO COURT
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. 2 . Anticle Number

RO

i 8424 ?2bb 9904 2090 0991 98

ﬂ

D.4& delivery address nt from item 17 Cves
If YES, enter deliveff address below: INo

1 3. Service Type CERTIFIED MAIL®
i 4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [Jres

1. Arficle Addressed to: Refere
" Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
. c/o Corporate Creations Network
. 5000 Central Park Drive
Suite204 Jamie Hurst/Tracy

" Lincoln, NE 68504

" PS Form 3811, January 2005 Domestic Return Receipt

LY ?2bk 9904 2050 Dﬁl 98

Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
*c/o Corporate Creations Network .
'5000 Central Park Drive ‘
Suite 204 ;
Lincoln, NE 68504 '

TO:

e e e e e et i e — ———— e e e

Jamie Hurst/Tracy :
SENDER: i
REFERENCE:
P$S Form 3800, January 2005 i, ;
RETURN | Postage g :
RECEIPT | Certified Fee ==
v A0
SERVICE [ otem Receipt Fee Sl
Restricted Delivery ;';"[’5
v Total Postage & Fess |
]
; uUspPs® POSTMARK OR DATE
[ -
:  Receipt for
1 Y.L -
i Certified Mail®
E No Insurance Coverage Provided
! Do Not Use for International Mall ]
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RETURN OF SERVICE

In the Nebraska District Court For DOUGLAS COUNTY

Case Name: LANA L STARKEY
Vs

AMBER ENTERPRISES INC

Case No.: CI1610363 Sheriff's File No.: 17001438
Notice rec'd . 1/17/2017

STATE OF IOWA POLK COUNTY } SS.

| certify that | served a copy of : SUMMONS/COMPLAINT JURY DEMAND
to MIKE AGOSTINO, HYVEE CORPORATION  Type of service: SUBSTITUTE

by delivering a copy to: Shannon Woods

a person at least 18 years of age described as ATTORNEY

Address of service: 5820 WESTOWN PARKWAY WEST DES MOINES, |A 50266
Date and time of service: 1/19/2017 1:53 PM

Trips:

Reason: ,

FEES:
MILEAGE FEE ($10.70) BILL McCARTHY  Sheriff

PROCESSING FEE ($30.00)

Total:$40.70 Polk County, lowa

A, Hovnr

DARREN ABENS Deputy/Server
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

LANA L. STARKEY, ) CASE NO.
)
Plaintiff, )
)
A ) NOTICE OF REMOVAL
)  WITH JURY TRIAL REQUESTED IN
AMBER ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a ) OMAHA, NEBRASKA
AMBER PHARMACY, a Corporation, )
HY-VEE, INC, a Corporation, and MIKE )
AGOSTINO, Individually, )
)
Defendants. )
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA:

Defendants Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy, a Corporation, Hy-Vee, Inc.,
a Corporation, and Mike Agostino, Individually, ("Defendants"), pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331,
1367, 1441 and 1446, hereby give notice of removal of this action to the United States District

Court for District of Nebraska. As grounds for this removal, the Defendants state as follows:
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

1. On or about December 14, 2016, Plaintiff filed her Complaint against Defendants
in the District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska. A Civil Summons issued by the District
Court of Douglas County and was served on Defendant Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber
Pharmacy and Defendant Hy-Vee, Inc. on December 30, 2016. The return of service provided by
counsel for the Plaintiff to counsel for the Defendant shows Defendant Mike Agostino was
served on or about January 19, 2017. As required by 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a), attached hereto
collectively as “Exhibit A” and incorporated herein by this reference are copies of the

Complaint, Praecipes, and Summons served upon Defendants which constitute all of the process,
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pleadings, and orders served upon Defendants in this case to date. No Service Returns have been
filed by the Plaintiff as of the time of this filing. Attached hereto collectively as “Exhibit B” and
incorporated herein by this reference are copies of the Returns of Service provided by counsel
for the Plaintiff to counsel for the Defendant, but which have not yet been filed with the court.

2. In her Complaint, Plaintiff is seeking redress for violations of the rights
guaranteed by the Nebraska Fair Employment Practices Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1101- to 48-
1126, as amended, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e, as amended, the
Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1001 to 48-1010, the
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §621, et seq., the Consolidated
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA”), 29 U.S.C. §1166(a)(2), et seq., and the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. §1001 et seq., for
damages alleged to have been suffered by the Plaintiff as a result of Defendants alleged unlawful

discrimination, whistleblowing, retaliation, and constructive discharge.

THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER § 1331 and § 1367

3. This case is properly removable because the Complaint could have originally
been filed in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1331, as it involves a question of federal law as
the Plaintiff alleges that the Defendant violated Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42
U.S.C. §2000e, as amended, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C.
§621, et seq., the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA™), 29 U.S.C.
§1166(a)(2), et seq., and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29
U.S.C. §1001 et seq., Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1367, the Court has jurisdiction of the claims the
Plaintiff alleges under the Nebraska Fair Employment Practices Act and the Nebraska Age
Discrimination in Employment Act because those claims are so related to the claims alleged
under federal law such that they form part of the same case or controversy.

4. Defendant Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy is a Nebraska

corporation with its principal place of business in Omaha, Nebraska.

Page 2 of 5
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ol Defendant Hy-Vee, Inc. is an Iowa corporation registered as a foreign corporation
in Nebraska and does business in Omaha, Nebraska.

6. Defendant Agostino is a resident of Omaha, Nebraska.

7. Plaintiff is a resident of Omaha, Nebraska.
A. Removal to this District is Proper

8. Pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a), the United States District Court

for the District of Nebraska is the federal district court embracing the place where the State Court
Action is pending.

B. The Petition for Removal is Timely

9. This Notice is timely filed within 30 days of service of Plaintiff's Complaint on
Defendants. 28 U.S.C. §1446(b). Defendant Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy and
Defendant Hy-Vee, Inc. were served on December 30, 2016. The return of service provided by
counsel for the Plaintiff to counsel for the Defendant shows Defendant Mike Agostino was

served on or about January 19, 2017. Less than 30 days have elapsed since the first defendant

was served.
D. Notice of Petition of Removal

10.  Defendants will promptly provide Plaintiff with written notice of the filing of this
Notice of Removal and will promptly file a copy of this Notice with the Clerk of the District
Court of Douglas County.
E. Reservation of Rights

11. Defendants reserve all rights, including defenses, and objections to this action,
including defenses and objections as to the appropriate forum, jurisdiction, and service. The
filing of this notice of removal is subject to and does not waive, any such defenses and
objections. Defendants further reserve the right to amend or supplement this notice of removal.

JURY REQUEST AND PLACE OF TRIAL

12.  The Defendants request that this action be tried by jury, and that the trial be held

in Omaha, Nebraska.

Page 3 of 5
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WHEREFORE, Defendants, having removed the case now pending in the District Court
of Douglas County, Nebraska, No. CI 16 10363, respectfully requests that this case proceed with
adjudication before this Honorable Court as though Plaintiff had originally filed it in this Court.

Dated this 27" day of January, 2017.

AMBER ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a
AMBER PHARMACY, a Corporation,
HY-VEE, INC, a Corporation, and MIKE
AGOSTINO, Individually, Defendants.

BY: Baylor Evnen Curtiss Grimit & Witt, L.L.P.
Wells Fargo Center
1248 “O” Street, Ste. 600
Lincoln, NE 68508
402/475-1075
tgerdes@baylorevnen.com

By:  /s/ Torrey J. Gerdes
Galil S. Perry, #17569
Torrey J. Gerdes, # 23924

Page 4 of 5
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 27, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing Notice of
Removal with Jury Trial Requested in Omaha, Nebraska with the Clerk of the Court using
CMI/ECF system. I also hereby certify that on January 27, 2017, a true and correct copy of the
above foregoing document was sent via email to the following:

Raymond Aranza

Jamie Hurst

Walentine, O’Toole, McQuillan, & Gordon, LLP
11240 Davenport Street

Omaha, NE 68154

raranza@womglaw.com
jhurst@womglaw.com

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

By:  /[s/ Torrey J. Gerdes
Gail S. Perry, #17569
Torrey J. Gerdes, # 23924

Page 5 of S
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Filed in Douglas District Court
*** EFILED ***
Case Number: D01CI160010363

Transaction ID: 0004618180

Filing Date: 12/14/2016 04:25:42 PM CST
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

LANA L. STARKEY , CASE NO. CI 16-
Plaintiff,
VvS. COMPLAINT

)

)

)

)

)
AMBER ENTERPRISES, INC.,, d/b/a )
AMBER PHARMACY, a Corporation, )
HY-VEE, INC, a Corporation, and )
MIKE AGOSTINO, Individually. )
)

Defendants. )

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Lana L. Starkey, and for her cause of actions against the

Defendants, states and alleges as follows:

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff is a resident of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, and at all times
relevant to this action was employed by Defendant Ambef Pharmacy and working in the office
located in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.

2. Defendant Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy (hereinafter “Amber
Pharmacy™) is Nebraska corporation with its principal place of business in Omaha, Nebraska.
Amber Pharmacy conducts business in Omaha, Nebraska, as well as nationwide. The registered
agent for Amber Pharmacy is Corporate Creations Network, Inc., 5000 Central Park Drive, Suite
204, Lincoln, Nebraska 68504. The Defendant is an employer as that term is defined pursuant to
the applicable state and federal statutes set forth herein.

3. Defendant Hy-Vee, Inc. (hereinafter “Hy-Vee) is an Iowa corporation with its
principal place of business in West Des Moines, Jowa. Upon information and belief, Hy-Vee is
the parent company of Amber Pharmacy and conducts business in Omaha, Douglas County,

Nebraska. The registered agent for Hy-Vee is CT Corporation System, 5601 South 59* Street,
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Lincoln, Nebraska 68516, The Defendant is an employer as that term is defined pursuant to the
applicable state aﬁd federal statutes set forth herein.

4, Upon information and belief, Defendant Mike Agostino (hereinafter “Agostino™)
was the President of Defendant Amber Pharmacy at all relevant times. Defendant Agostino is
currently the Vice President of Pharmacy Innovation/Business Development at Defendant Hy-

Vee. Atall relevant times, Defendant Agostino was a resident and working in Omaha, Douglas

County, Nebraska.
5. Allincidents relevant to this matter occurred in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.
6. This is an action seeking redress for the violation of the rights guaranteed the

Plaintiff by the Nebraska Fair Employment Practices Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1101 to 48-1126,
as amended; Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e, as amended; the
Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1001 to 48-1010; the
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §621, et seq.; Consolidated Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1166(a)(2), et seq.; and Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”™), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq., for damages
suffered by Plaintiff, as a result of Defendants’ unlawful discrimination, whjstleblowing,

retaliation and constructive discharge.

7. This Court has original jurisdiction over the claims arising under state law and
concurrent jurisdiction over the federal law claims.

8. Venue is proper as Defendants reside and/or are doing business within this judicial
district, and a substantial portion of the events giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred within
this judicial district. The Defendants are an employer as that term is defined pursuant to the

applicable state and federal statutes set forth herein.
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9. Plaintiff exhausted her administrative remedies by filing a discrimination complaint
on October 5, 2015 with the Nebraska Equal Opportunity Commission (“NEOC”), NEB 02-
15/16-10-47098- RD. Her charge was duly filed with the United States Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”), EEOC# 32E-2016-00008. A copy of Plaintiff’s Charge of
Discrimination is attached as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference. The NEOC
issued Plaintiff’s Right to Sue Letter on September 16, 2016. A copy of the NEOC’s Right to
Sue Letter is attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference. The EEOC issued
Plaintiff a Right to Sue Letter on November 28, 2016. A copy of the EEOC’s Right to Sue Letter
is attached as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference.

. . FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
10.  Plaintiff is 52 years old (DOB 3/25/64).

11.  Plaintiff started working at Defendant Amber Pharmacy in September 2001 as a
Billing Representative and was quickly promoted to Assistant Billing Manager. In June 2007,
Plaintiff was promoted to the position of National Account Manager. In June 2008, Plaintiff was

promoted to the Director of Enrollment.

12.  Upon information and belief, in or around February 2014, Defendant Hy-Vee
acquired Defendant Amber Pharmacy.

13.  In May 2014, Plaintiff assumed the position of Director of Finance, but was not
provided a wage increase, thus she remained earning approximately $85,000.00. As the Director
of Finance, her duties were focused on claims, posting and collections. In September 2014, based
on Plaintiff’s excellent evaluation and her pervious supervisor, Mr. Todd Bittner, urging of

Defendant Agostino to provide Plaintiff with a wage increase, Plaintiff finally received a slight

wage increase.
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14, In or around December 2014 and January 2015, Defendant Amber Pharmacy
replaced Plaintiff’s immediate supervisor, Mr. Todd Bittner (over 40 years old), with a younger
female, Ms. Lindsay Knoop (under 40 years old), as the Vice President of Finance.

15. Around the same time, there were various new policies and procedures
implemented as a result of the upcoming acquisition of Defendant Amber Pharmacy by Defendant
Hy-Vee. Despite the vast changes within the company, Plaintiff’s supervisor, Ms. Knoop, did not
provide guidance or support to Plaintiff. Yet, Plaintiff’s performance continued to exceed
expectations.

16.  In or around February 2015, Defendant Amber Pharmacy implemented a new
computer platform system entitled CPR+, in which Plaintiff obtained training and received
accreditation as a CPR+ Subject Matter Certified Expert and Defendant Amber Pharmacy
recognized Plaintiff's CPR+ designation. The transition to the new CPR+ computer system was
extremely difficult for Defendant Amber Pharmacy and resulted in a loss of production and clients,
none of which was due to Plaintiff’s understanding or performance of the CPR+ system. Although
it was not her responsibility or duty, Plaintiff routinely provided training to staff and was deemed
the go-to person for questions relating to the CPR+ system as Defendant Amber Pharmacy
recognized Plaintiff’s proficiencies in CPR+. |

17. On or about February 20, 2015, while Plaintiff was in a routine meeting with her
subordinates, Ms. Amy Adair (under 40 years old), Claims Filing and Reconciliation Specialist,
informed Plaintiff that she discovered that there were years of double payments that Defendant
Amber Pharmacy was receiving from Texas Mgdicaid.

18.  Immediately after discovering the overpayment from Texas Medicaid to Defendant

Amber Pharmacy, on February 20, 2015, Plaintiff reported the overpayment issue to former Billing
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Managers, Ms. Peggy Tomes (over 40 years old) and Ms. Rebecca Rice (under 40 years old). Both
Ms. Tomes and Ms. Rice confirmed their awareness and knowledge of the overpayment issue. Ms.
Tomes told Plaintiff that she had already informed Texas Medicaid of the overpayment issue. Ms.
Rice informed Plaintiff that Texas Medicaid had requested a refund, but Defendant Amber
Pharmacy was ignoring the refund request because it was too cumbersome.

19. As aresult of Ms. Tomes and Ms. Rice’s utter dismissal of her complaint of Texas
Medicaid overpayments, the same day — February 20, 2015, Plaintiff went to Human Resources
Department and reported the same to Ms, Molly Gard (under 40 years old). Ms. Gard instructed
Plaintiff to email her immediate supervisor, Ms, Knoop, about the Texas Medicaid overpayment
issue.

20.  Following the advice of Ms. Gard, Plaintiff went up her chain of command and
emailed Ms. Knoop regarding the Texas Medicaid overpayment. A copy of Plaintiff’s email to
Ms. Knoop dated February 20, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “D” and incorporaied herein by
reference. Plaintiff never received a response to said email.

21.  On or about March 5, 2015, Plaintiff received a telephone call from a Texas
Medicaid representative inquiring about why a claim had been reversed. Plaintiff immediately
investigated the inquiry wherein Ms. Rice informed Plaintiff that it was reversed because it was a
“test claim.” Plaintiff relayed the “test claim” information to the Texas Medicaid representative,
wherein the Texas Medicaid representative was alarmed and stated that Texas Medicaid would be
reporting Defendant Amber Pharmacy to the proper authorities as submitting “test claims” was an
illegal practice.

22.  Based on her discovery of the “test claims” issue with Texas Medicaid, Plaintiff

immediately reported the same to Ms. Tomes, Ms. Rice and Mr. Aaron Weise (under 40 years
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old), Vice President of Business Development. Subsequently, on the same day, Plaintiff met with
Ms. Tomes, Ms. Rice, Mr. Rice and Defendant Amber Pharmacy/Hy-Vee Attorney, Ms. Shannon
Woods (under 40 years old) to discuss the Texas Medicaid issues. Attorney Woods asked if any
money was owed to Texas Medicaid and Ms, Tomes stated “no.” Plaintiff simultaneously stated
that there was money owed due to the overpayment issue.,

23.  Also in March 2015, Plaintiff discovered another issue regarding Defendant Amber
Pharmacy’s procedures that violated HIPAA. In the process of assisting a patient with a copay
card renewal wherein an email address was required, Plaintiff was told by Ms. Rice that if a patient
did not have an email address, Defendant Amber Pharmacy’s practice was to use a fictitious AOL
email account using the patient’s first letter of their first name followed by their last name @
aol.com (e.g., John Smith’s account would be jsmith@aol.com).

24.  Plaintiff was concerned with this practice and reported the issue to Supervisor of
Customer Accounts, Ms. Jamie Loch (under 40 years old), Ms. Knoop and Mr. Weise. Plaintiff
explained that using a fictitious email address could pose a violation of HIPAA if the address
existed and belonged to another individual. Mr. Weise requested that Plaintiff provide him with
an example via email of this copay card issue and possible HIPAA violation. Plaintiff sent Mr.
Weise the requested email on March 10, 2015. A copy of Plaintiff’s email to Mr., Weise dated
March 10, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference. Plaintiff never
received a response to said email.

25.  Inoraround April 9, 10 and 11, 2015, Plaintiff sent emails to Defendants providing
specific examples and claims of Texas Medicaid overpayments (Exhibit D). Plaintiff also

| identified the cause of the Texas Medicaid overpayments in that Defendant Amber Pharmacy was

utilizing the incorrect coverage code in Defendant’s processing system.
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26.  Shortly after Plaintiff reported the Texas Medicaid overpayment issue, the Texas
Medicaid test claim issue and the copay card and HIPAA issue, Defendant Amber Pharmacy began
stripping job duties away from Plaintiff and gave the duties to employees that were less qualified
and under 40 years old. Plaintiff’s duties were taken away without any notice or discussion.
Throughout April and May 2015, Defendant Amber Pharmacy progressively restricted Plaintiff’s
access to numerous areas of the CPR+ system without informing Plaintiff.

27.  On or about April 17, 2015, Ms. Rice sent an email informing all managers that
Plaintiff’s resolution duties were being assigned to Resolution Specialist, Ms. Stacy Stutzka (under
40 years o]d).

28.  InMay 2015, Ms. Knoop and Ms. Tomes sent an email stating that Plaintiff’s duties
relating to temporary posting of payments were being assigned to Mr. Tom Bergin (under 40 years
old).

29. On May 29, 2015, Plaintiff was asked to meet with Defendant Agostino, Mr. Weise,
Ms. Knoop, and Ms. Gard, wherein Defendant Agostino told Plaintiff that she was being demoted
based on performance issues relating to errors and omissions by subordinates within her
department, as well as her lack of understanding the CPR+ system. Defendant Agostino also stated
that Plaintiff’s salary would be reduced from $85,000.00 to $40,000.00. In the meeting, Plaintiff
adamantly refuted the allegations regarding her performance and inefficiencies.

30.  OnMay 30, 2015, Plaintiff was informed by one of her subordinates that Defendant
Amber Pharmacy had posted a job which resembled Plaintiff’s job duties. Plaintiff conducfed an
online search and discovered that Defendant Amber Pharmacy had submitted a job posting for the

position of “Financial Reporting Director” which encompassed all of Plaintiff’s job duties.
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31. On June 1, 2015, Plaintiff sent an email to Defendant Agostino, Mr, Weise, Ms.
Knoop, and Ms. Gard memorializing the May 29, 2015 meeting. A éopy of Plaintiff's email dated
June 1, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “F” and incorporated herein by reference. Plaintiff never
received a response to said email.

32.  OnJune 2, 2015, Plaintiff was asked to meet with Defendant Agostino, Mr. Weise,
Ms. Knoop, and Ms. Gard. Defendant Agostino began the meeting by offering Plaintiff an apology
and asked to “back up and start over.” Defendant Agostino stated that the demotion was not based
on Plaintiff’s performance, but rather the “real reason” was due to Plaintiff’s position of Director
of Finance being eliminated as a result of an internal restructure. Defendant Agostino told Plaintiff
she had the option to accept the position of Enrollment Specialist or Audit Resources Specialist.
In response, Plaintiff questioned why the restructure was not discussed in the previous meeting, to

.

which Defendant Agostino stated that he simply forgot to mention the restructure in the previous
May 29, 2015 meeting.

33.  Plaintiff tﬁought the new reason of “restructuring” for her demotion was suspect,
so in response, Plaintiff challenged Defendant Agostino and stated that she believed that she was
being targeted and retaliated against because she reported the Texas Medicaid fraud and HIPAA
violations. Plaintiff also complained that her duties were being taken away from her and assigned
to younger, less qualified employees. Plaintiff also stated that she was being subjected to a hostile
work environment and gave them specific examples. Plaintiff stated that she felt she was being
terminated or forced to quit and inquired about a severance. In response, Defendant Agostino
stated that he was not terminating Plaintiff and no severance would be offered. Defendant
Agostino prompted Plaintiff to make a decision regarding the two positions, in which Plaintiff

stated she would need time to think about her options and requested that the offer, salary decrease
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and benefits be provided to her in writing. At the end of the meeting on June 2, 2015, Defendant
Agostino instructed Plaintiff to take off the following day, June 3, 2015, to think about the offer
of demotion and that he wanted Plaintiff's decision by June 4, 2015. Defendant Agostino assured
Plaintiff that he would not say anything to Plaintiff’s staff regarding her demotion until she had
made her decision,

34.  Later that day on June 2, 2015, Plaintiff was presented with a letter of demotion
explaining that her position of Director of Finance was being eliniinated and she had the option to
accept the position of Enrollment Specialist or Audit Resources Specialist. The letter also stated
that Plaintiff’s salary would be gradually reduced from $85,586.00 to $40,000.00. A copy of
Defendants’ first demotion letter dated June 2, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “G” and incorporated
herein by reference. Plaintiff requested the letter be revised so that she be paid her outstanding
paid time off (PTO), and Defendant Agostino stated he would make the change.

35.  Plaintiff took fhe day off on June 3, 2015. However, while Plaintiff was off work
on June 3, 2015, Defendant Agostino told Plaintiff’s department and staff that she was being placed

in a different position and there would be a new reporting structure. While off work, Plaintiff’s

subordinates contacted her via text message to inquire about her demotion. Defendant Agostino .

also told employees to “steer clear of [Plaintiff].”

36. It should be noted that both positions of demotion required Plaintiff to be a
subordinate to managers that she had previously hired and supervised as the Director of Enrollment
and Director of Finance. Plaintiff would also be earning substantially less money than her
subordinates that she supervised as the Director of Finance.

37.  Upon her return to work on June 4, 2015, Plaintiff sent an email to Defendant

Agostino, Mr. Weise, Ms. Knoop, and Ms. Gard memorializing the June 2, 2015 meeting and again
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expressed her concerns of discrimination and retaliation. A copy of Plaintiff’s email dated June
4, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “H” and incorporated herein by reference. In response, Plaintiff
was asked to meet with Defendant Agostino, Ms. Knoop, and Ms. Gard on June 4, 2015.
Defendant Agostino started the meeting stating that they had all received Plaintiff’s email (Exhibit
H) and provided everyone with a copy of the same. Defendant Agostino then handed Plaintiff the
revised demotion letter. A copy of Defendants’ second demotion letter dated June 4, 2015 is
attached as Exhibit “I”’ and incorporated herein by reference. Defendant Agostino then addressed
Plaintiff’s email in explaining that they had all forgot to mention the restructuring in the May 29,
2015 meeting. Plaintiff challenged Defendant Agostino’s explanation in stating, “All four (4) of
you in the meeting ‘forgot to mention it’?” Defendant Agostino reaffirmed his explanation. In
response, Plaintiff stated she had no choice but to accept the Audit Resource Specialist position.

38.  Plaintiff assumed the position of Audit Resource Specialist and performed the
associated duties which were clerical in nature and demeaning work. Despite being demoted and
stripped of all her duties, Plaintiff was still requested to assist and complete her former duties as
Director of Finance. At the insistence of Defendant Agostino and management, all employees
were to avoid Plaintiff, which made her feel very isolated and perpetuated the hostile work
environment,

39.  In June and July, 2015, Plaintiff, through correspondence fro;n her attorney Mark
Bosworth, complained of age discrimination, hostile work environment, whistleblowing, and
retaliation, but Defendant Agostino, Defendant Amber Pharmacy, and Defendant Hy-Vee never
responded to any of Plaintiff’s attorney’s correspondence. As such, Plaintiff contacted the NEOC

in late July 2015 to file charges of discrimination and retaliation.

10
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40, As a result of the discrimination, retaliation, demotion and hostile work
environment, Plaintiff provided Defendants a letter of resignation on or about August 6, 2015,
wherein she summarized the demotion and reasons for constructive discharge. A copy of
Plaintiff’s letter of resignation dated August 6, 2015 is attached as Exhibit “J” and incorporated
herein by referénce. Plaintiff never received a response to her letter of resignation. Instead on
Plaintiff’s last day of employment, August 13, 2015, Defendant Agostino approached Plaintiff and
said he was “sorry it had to end this way.”

41,  Plaintiff's former position, the Director of Finance, was retitled and she was
replaced by a younger, less qualified male, Mr. Alex Luke (under 40 years old).

42.  Plaintiff’s job performance was exceptional and exceeded performance standards
at all times while employed by the Defendants.

43. In September 2015, Plaintiff obtained employment in the pharmaceutical industry
as a Specialty Care Coordinator earning approximately $55,000.00.

44,  Defendant Amber Pharmacy, Defendant Hy-Vee and Defendant Agostino failed to
provide Plaintiff with notice of her rights to continue her health insurance benefits allowed under
COBRA within the applicable period. Upon her own attempts, Plaintiff was provided her COBRA
notice on or about November 25, 2015.

45.  Asaresult of Defendants’ wrongful conduct, Plaintiff suffered monetary damages,
stress, anxiety, as well as mental anguish, loss of enjoyment of life and humiliation.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION
46.  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 —45 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

47.  In violation of Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1104 and 48-1114(3) of the Nebraska Fair

Employment Practices Act and the Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, §§701, et seq., 42

11
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U.S.C. §§2000e, et seq., as amended, Plaintiff was harassed, discriminated, demoted, subjected to
adverse working conditions, changes to terms and conditions of her employment, and
constructively discharged from her position as Director of Finance in retaliation for reporting
Texas Medicaid fraud and HIPAA violations.

48.  Plaintiff has been damaged as a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s.
discrimination and retaliation, suffering lost wages, lost fringe and plan benefits, emotional and

physical distress, loss of enjoyment of life and substantial inconvenience in an amount to be

determined at trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
AGE DISCRIMINATION

49.  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 —48 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

50.  Plaintiff was discriminated against as set forth above because of her age, in
violation of Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act (NFEPA) and the Federal Age
Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA).

51.  Atthe time of Defendants’ adverse employment actions, Plaintiff was 51 years old.

52.  Plaintiff was highly qualified for her position at Defendants.

53.  Plaintiff complained about the age discrimination to Defendants, but her complaints

were disregarded and ignored.

54.  Plaintiff was disciplined and subjected to adverse employment actions because of .

her age.

55.  Plaintiff has been damaged as a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s

discrimination and retaliation, suffering lost wages, lost fringe and plan benefits, emotional and

12



8:17-cv-00029-RFR-SMB Doc # 1-1 Filed: 01/27/17 Page 13 of 55 - Page ID # 18

physical distress, loss of enjoyment of life and substantial inconvenience in an amount to be
determined at trial.

56.  Defendants’ actions were willful entitling Plaintiff to a like sum of money to
compensate her for willful age discrimination.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE

57.  Plaintiffincorporates Paragraphs 1 — 56 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

58.  Public policy in Nebraska is clearly defined in that it protects employees from being
retaliated against for reporting unlawful activity and whistleblowing.

59.. Plaintiff had a right to be treated the same as other employees who did not engage
in whistleblowing activitieé.

60. . Plaintiff had a right to be free from discrimination and constructive discharge based
on her whistleblowing activities.

61.  In violation of Neb. Rev. Stat. §§48-1104 and 48-1114(3) of the Nebraska Fair
Employment Practices Act, Plaintiff was harassed, discriminated, demoted, subjected to adverse
working conditions, changes to terms and conditions of her employment, and constructively
discharged from her position as Director of Finance in retaliation for reporting Texas Medicaid
fraud and HIPAA violations.

62.  Plaintiff has been damaged as a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s
discrimination and retaliation, suffering lost wages, lost fringe benefits, emotional and physical

distress, loss of enjoyment of life and substantial inconvenience in an amount to be determined at

trial.

13
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

63.  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 ~ 62 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

64.  Plaintiff had the right to be free from emotional distress. Defendant Amber
Pharmacy, Defendant Hy-Vee and Defendant Agostino violated that right when they intentionally
and/or recklessly inflicted severe emotional distress upon Plaintiff.

65.  Defendants subjected Plaintiff to adverse employment action and created a hostile
work environment.

66.  Defendants demoted and constructively discharged Plaintiff’s employment after
she complained of the retaliation and whisfleblowing activities.

.67.  Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress that no reasonable person should be
expected to endure.

68.  Plaintiff has been damaged as a direct and proximate cause of Defendants’ severe
emotional distress, suffering lost wages, lost fringe benefits, emotional and physical distress, loss
of enjoyment of life and substantial inconvenience in an amount to be determined at trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
COBRA/ERISA
69.  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 — 68 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
70.  Plaintiff participated in a group health insurance plan subject to the provisions of

COBRA and ERISA.

71..  Plaintiff was constructively discharged from Defendants and such termination of

employment was a qualifying event.

14
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72.  Plaintiff was not notified of her right to COBRA benefits within thirty (30) days of
the termination pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 1166(a)(2).

73.  Defendants Amber Pharmacy and Defendant Hy-Vee failed to notify the health plan
administrator of the Plaintiff’s termination and right to COBRA benefits within thirty (30) days of
the termination.

74.  Defendant Agostino, in his individual capacity, constructively discharged Plaintiff
and intentionally failed to notify the health plan administrator of the Plaintiff’s termination and
right to COBRA benefits within thirty (30) days of the termination.

75.  Defendant qustino, in his individual capacity, contravened ERISA by
intentionally failing to provide Plaintiff with timely notice of her COBRA benefits and is subject
to personal liable to Plaintiff pursuant to 29 U.S.C. §§ 1140 and 1002(9).

76.  Plaintiff has been damaged as a direct and proximate cause of Defendant’s failure
to provide Plaintiff with timely notice of her COBRA rights pursuant to COBRA and ERISA.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendant Amber Pharmacy,

Defendant Hy-Vee and Defendant Agostino as follows:
A. Declare Defendant’s conduct to be in violation of Title VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, §§701, et seq., 42 U.S.C. §§2000e, et seq., Neb. Rev'.
Stat. §§48-1104, 48-1228, et seq., of the NFEPA;
B. Declare that Defendants subjected Plaintiff to adverse employment actions,
including demotion and constructive discharge in retaliation for Plaintiff’s

complaints of age discrimination and whistleblowing activities as alleged

above;

15
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H.

Declare that Defendants discriminated against Plaintiff on the basis of her
age.

Declare that Defendants intentionally inflicted severe emotional distress
upon Plaintiff.

Declare that Defendant Amber Pharmacy and Defendant Hy-Vee failed to
provide Plaintiff with timely notice of her COBRA rights pursuant to
COBRA and ERISA;

Declare that Defendant Agostino, in his individual capacity, }ntentionally

failed to provide Plaintiff with timely notice of her COBRA rights pursuant

to COBRA and ERISA;

Award damages to compensate Plaintiff for her lost wages, lost fringe
benefits, reasonable future wages, inconvenience, mental and emotional
distress, and pain and suffering;

Award damages, penalties pursuant to COBRA ($100 per day penalty) and
ERISA ($110 per day penalty) and equitable relief pursuant to ERISA;
Award Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs of this trial; and

Award Plaintiff for such other and further relief as this Court deems just and

proper.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff hereby demands trial by jury in Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska, on all issues.

16
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DATED this 14" day of December, 2016.

LAA\L. STARKEY, Plaintiff

}
A

R/aymond\R\. Aranza M 8523
{Jamie M. Hurst # 25256
i Walentine, O’ Toole, McQuillan & Gordon, LLP
11240 Davenport Street
Omaha;/NE 68154
Phone: (402) 330-6300
Fax: (402) 330-6303
Email: raranza‘@'womelaw.com
E-Mail: jhurst/adiwomelaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

BY:
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NEBRASKA EQUAL OFPORTUNITY COMMISS]

Ms. Lana L. Starkey Octaber 15, 2015
15709 S St

Omaha, NE 68135

Dear Ms. Starkey:

RE:  NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD
Starkey vs. Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act
Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act

This letter is to acknowledge your charge(s) filed in our office on October 5, 2015. Please
be advised that the Commission determines the level of investigation appropriate to your
charge. You will be asked to provide information that supports your charge, which may
include pertinent documents and witness statements, including address and telephone
numbers.

The Commission has a backlog of cases. It will be scveral months from the time filed
before your case is assigned. You will receive written notification from the investigator
when your case is assigned,

Your case number is shown above. Please refer 1o this number when inquiring about your
case, [fyou cannot provide us with the case number at the time of your inquiry, we will be
unable to answer any questions about your case. It you have retained an attorney as your
representative, please have the attorney provide the Commission with a letter of

representation.

If you change your address and/or telephone number, you must contact the Commission
immediately, Please refer to the dockel number above when contacting the Commission.

On behalf of the Commission,

Rhonda Pittman
EOC Investigator [i

Enclosures

EXHIBIT

ON



8:17-cv-00029-RFR-SMB Doc # 1-1 Filed: 01/27/17 Page 19 of 55 - Page ID # 24

NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD
This form is affectad by the Privacy Act of 1974; See Privacy Act Statement FEPA 32E-2016-00008
befors completing this form, <] eEoc

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION AGENCY CHARGE NUMBER

Nebraska Equal Opportunity Commission and EEOC
g oriscal Agancy, T s KEDRIVED HEQG

NAME (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.) HOME TELEPHONE (Include Ares Code)
Ms. Lana L. Starkey ) 0 GJ 9_5_2{]“; (402) 891-6794
| STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE V91— W DATE OF BIRTH
15709 S St Omaha NE 68135 __ i - 3/25/1964

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYME P IRGHRG KR}
OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME (i moro than one Iist below.)

Y RPERENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, STATE

NAME NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS | TELEPHONE (inciude Area Code)

| Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy | 101-200 Employees (888) 370-1724

"STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE COUNTY
10004 S 152nd St, Ste A Omaha NE 68138 _| Douglas .
CAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriato box(es)) DATE DISCRl_MlNATI'S L"'ON TOOK PLACE |

[ JraCE [ ]JcoOLOR [ ] sex [ ) RELIGION [ ] NATIONAL ORIGIN

[ ] RETALATION  [X]AGE [ ] oisABILITY [ ] GENETIC INFORMATION

EARLIEST LATEST

4/16/2015 512912016

[X] OTHER - WHISTLEBLOWER [ ] CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if addifional space Is needed, allach extra sheel(s)):

Continued on Page 2

I am 51 years old (DOB 3/25/64). My employment began in September 2001, most recently as an
Audit Specialist. | complained about an illegal Medicaid overpayments and the Respondent's risk in
violating HIPAA. | was stripped of assignments and demoted due to my age and In retaliation for
complalning.

I belleve | have been discriminated against on the basis of age, in violation of The Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967, as Amended, and Section 48-1004 of the Nebraska Age Discrimination
in Employment Act; and on the basis of whistieblower retallation, In violation of Section 48-1 14(3) of
the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, in that;

During a meeting with my subordinates on February 20, 2015, Claims Research Specialist Amber
Adair (30's) informed me of years of overpayments the Respondent received from Texas Medicaid.
The same day, | reported the overpayment to former Billing Managers Peggy Tomes (50's) and
Rebecca Rice (30's). Tomes told me that she and Adair had expressed the overpayment concern
with Texas Medicaid and Rice told me that she was aware of the overpayments and that Texas
Medicaid asked for a refund request for each individual payments for the past 2-3 years and they
haven't had time to do It. | expressed concern about the overpayment with HR Molly Gard (early30's)
and Gard told me to email VP of Finance Lindsay Knoop (late 20's) about the matter, which | did the
same day. | also reported this same issue during a meeting with Rice, Tomes, VP Aaron Welss
(30’s) and Respondent Attorney Shannon Woods (30’s) on March 5th, 2015 after | received a call
from Texas Medicaid about a test claim. Subsequently, the Respondent hired BRG Consulting to
review their billing practices and interviewed several employees .

In March 2015, | asked Rice for direction in renewing a patient's drug manufacture co-pay card via a
website that required an email address for the patient. Rice responded that the practice was to
enter the initial of the patient's first name and last name @aol.com. | then told Supervisor of
Customer Accounts Jamie Loch (30's)Knoop and Weiss that | was not comfortable creating a
fictitious email address as it could pose a violation of HIPAA if the address actually belonged to
someone other than the patient. Weiss asked me to email him an example of this action which | did
on March 10, 2015. Welss never responded to my email.
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Lana L. Starkey vs. Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmac
Page 2 A

3.

After my complaints, job duties began being stripped from me, some of which also affected my team.
This included batch posting of credit cards into the Respondent's CPR + system on April 16, 2015
and on May 11, 2015, | discovered that | was restricted from certaln areas of CPR + system. On April
17, 2015, Rice sent an email to all managers which indicated that'my resolution duties were given to
Resolution Specialist Stacy Stutzka (30's). Also in May 2015, Knoop and Tomes sent me an email
that | would no longer be completing temporary posting of payments and that Tom Bergin (20's)
would assume this assignment.

On May 29, 2015, | met with President Mike Agostino (40's). Weiss, Knoop, and Gard where
Agostino told me that | was being demoted because one of my temporary subordinates Chris
Spereman (50's) made a typing error which resulted in a million dollar loss, that there was 5 million
dollars worth of checks in my office that hadn't been posted and that | wasn't getting the CPR +
system but wasn't given any speclfics. | later leamed that the error Spereman made was resolved
and did not result in a loss. | had email communications with Knoop on March 30, 2015 that | was
short staff in getting payments posted and sent her a calculation of all checks and their sources and |
was never addressed about how | operated the CPR + system

On June 2, 2015, | again met with Agostino, Weiss, Knoop, and Gard where | was told that | was
demoted because my position was eliminated due to restructure and | was offered an audit specialist
or enroliment specialist position. | complained that | was stripped of job duties which were given to -
younger and less qualified persons. Later that day, Agostino gave me a letter of how my annual
salary would gradually reduce by $10,000 each quarter from $85,580 until it reached $40,000. On
June 4, 2015, | met with the same individuals and chose the audit specialist position.

I exhibited remarkable performance and always received exceptional performance reviews.

. ,5-!‘56"

o’

| want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or loca)
Agency, if any. |will advise the agencles if | change my address or

phone number and | will cocperate fully-with them in the processing of
my charge in accordance with their procedures,

| swaar or affirm that | have read the above and that it is true to the best
of my knowledge, Infermation and belief.

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

State of __.&!D.M.S.k_ﬁ_ County of D.Ql!\sla_(_
On this, the _2.0 _ day of_ia@g.m; 2045,

The Complainant appeared before mb, known to me {or satisfactorily
proven) to be the parson whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the sama for the

1 pumposes therein contained,

: Notary PublM“\‘.\‘ ) ; /‘IL@ \,Le' QVQ 8%

Notary Seal A GENERAL NOTARY - Stte of Nebraska
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NEBRASKA EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

MAIN OFFICE:

301 Centennlal Mall, South O3
PO Box 94334

Lincoln, NE 685084934
Phone: 402-471-2024

Fax 402-471-4059
§00-642-6112
vienv.NEOC.nebraska.gov

BRANCH OFFICES;

1313 Famam-on-the-Mall 11
Omaha, NE 68102-1836
Phone: 402-595-2028

Fax: 402-585-1205
§00-382-7620

505A Broaday Sute 600 1
Scofisbluff, NE 69361-3515
Phong: 308-832-1340

Fac 308-632-1341
800-830-8633

Lana L. Statkey, \’7/

Complainant, ) COMMISSION DETERMINATION

)
Vs, ) NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD
- ) EEOC 32E-2016-00008
Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber )
Pharmacy, )
Respondent. )

A determination has been made in the above-referenced matter before the Nebraska
Equal Oppottunity Commission. Pursuant to the Nebraska Age Discrimination in
Employment Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Nebraska Equal Opportunity
Commission, the Commission has officially dismissed this charge.

The evidence fails to support the allegations of discrimination (see attached); and
there is no appeal process. This finding of no reasonable cause is the final

determination of the Nebraska Equal Opportunity Commission and completes the
Commission’s handling of the charge.

Since this charge was also filed under Federal law, you may contact the U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission in St. Louis within fifteen (15) days of your
receipt of this notice regarding this case, Requests for a Substantial Weight Review
must be made in writing to Joseph Wilson, State and Local Coordinator, U.S. Equal

Employment Opportunity Commission, St. Louis District Office, 1222 Spruce Street,
Room 8.100, St. Louis, MO 63103.

Due to the complexity of the law, and other avenues of redress that may exist, you
may wish to consult with an attorney.

The Commission wishes to thank you for your cooperation in the processing of this
charge.

W SEP 16 2018

01nm1ss1on Date

EXHIBIT
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NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD

Starkey vs, Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
Page 2

ATTACHMENT

No Reasonable Cause —~ Age Discrimination (Assignment; Demotion; Constructive
Discharge)

The evidence fails to show the Complainant was subjected to adverse assignments. The evidence
shows there were concerns about Complainant's skills in her position after Respondent acquired
her employer and new software was implemented. Due to these concerns, and a recommendation -
from a consultant that Respondent reorganize staff, the Complainant was offered her choice in
two positions. The evidence shows that both of these positions paid significantly less than
Complainant’s former position due to the duties involved with the positions. The evidence shows

that shortly after her accepting the new position she resigned. The evidence fails to show any
actions taken were because of her age.
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MAIN OFFICE:

301 Centenntal Mall, South OO
PO Box 94934

Lincotn, NE 66509-4934
Phone: 402-471-2024

Fax: 402-471-4059
800-842-6112

" - WMNEQC. nebradia gov

. BRANCH OFFICES:

1313 Famam-on-the-Mall T3
Omaha, NE 65102-1636
Phone: 402-505-2028

Fax: 4026951205
800-382-7820

5054 Broadvay il 500 1
Scotisbhu, NE69351-3515
Phone: 308-632-13¢0

Fac: 308-632-1341
800-830-8633

Stute 'ﬂ?/ }\/ %@@

NEBRASKA EQWPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Lana L. Starkey, )
Complainant, ) COMMISSION DETERMINATION
)
Vs. ) NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD
) j
Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber )
Pharmacy, )
Respondent. )

A determination has been made in the above-referenced matter before the Nebraska
Equal Opportunity Commission. Pursuant to the Nebraska Fair Employment
Practice Aect and the Rules and Regulations of the Nebraska Equal Opportunity
Cormmssmn, the Commission has officially dismissed this charge.

The evidence fails to support the allegations of discrimination (see attached); and
there is no appeal process. This finding of no reasonable cause is the final
determination of the Commission and completes the handling of the charge. The

deadline for filing an action directly in state d1stnct court is 90 days after the receipt
of this not1ce

Due to the complexity of the law, and othsr avenues of redress that may ex1st you
may wish to consult with an attorney. :

The Commission wishes to thank you for your cooperatlon in the processing of this
charge.

SEP 16 ?'MB",..

Forthe Commission - - Date

e e e
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NEB 2-15/16-10-47098-RD
Starkey vs. Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
Page 2

ATTACHMENT

No Reasonable Cause — Whistleblower Retaliation Discrimination (Assignment; Demotion;
Constructive Discharge)

The evidence fails to show the Complainant was subjected to adverse assignments. The evidence
shows that Complainant did bring issues to Respondent's attention, and Respondent addressed
them accordingly. The evidence shows there were concerns about Complainant's skills in her
position after Respondent acquited her employer and new software was implemented. Due to
these concerns, and a recommendation from a consultant that Respondent reorganize staff, the
Complainant was offered her choice in two positions. The evidence shows that both of these
positions paid significantly less than Complainant's former position due to the duties involved
with the positions, The evidence shows that shortly after her accepting the new position she
resigned. The evidence fails to show any actions taken were in retaliation for any complaints
Complainant made.
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EEOC Farm 185 (11/18) U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

DismissAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Lana L. Starkey From: St, Louls District Office

15709 S St 1222 Spruce Street

Omaha, NE 68135 Room 8.100

Saint Louls, MO 63103
l:] On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identlly Is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEQC Charge No. EEOC Representative Telephone No.
Joseph J. Wilson, ’

32E-2016-00008 State & Local Program Manager . (314) §39-7816

THE EEOC (S CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged In the charge fall to state a ¢laim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not Involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employaes or Is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; In other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC lIssues the following determination: Based upon its Investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is In compliance with
the statutes. No finding Is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local falr employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

O6 O004d0

Other (briefly stats)

= NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -
(See the additional infermalion attached to thls form.)

Title VI, the Americans with Disabillitles Act, the Genetic Infdrmatlon Nondiscrimination Act, or the Ago
Dlscrlmlnatlon in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may flle a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your

lawsuit must be flled WITHIN 80 DAYS of your recelpt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA sults must be flled in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the

allsged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 vears)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

On behalf of the Commission

/: ) ﬂ November 28, 2016

Enclosures(s) Jamgs R. Naely’ Jr v (Date Malled)
Director
e Mic Jurgens Ari D. Riekes
Assistant General Counsel MARKS, CLARE & RICHARDS
HY-VEE, INC 11606 Miracle Hills Dr, Ste 300
5820 Westown Pkwy Omaha, NE 68154

West Des Moines, 1A 50266

EXHIBIT

L[
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Enclosure with EEOC
Form 161 (3/08)

INFORMATION RELATED TO FILING SUIT
UNDER THE LAWS ENFORCED BY THE EEOC

(This Information relates to filing sult In Federal or State court under Federal law.
If you also plan to sue claiming violations of Stats law, please be aware that time limits and other
provisions of State law may be shorter or mors limited than those described below.)

.. Title Vil of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
PRIVATE SUIT RIGHTS or the Age Discrimination in E'mployment Act (ADEA):

In order to pursue this matter further, you must file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) named in the charge within
80 days of tha date you receive this Notice, Therefore, you should keep a record of this date. Oncs this 80-
day period Is over, your right to sue based on the charge referred to In this Notice will be lost. if you Intend to
consuit an attorney, you should do so promptly. Glve your attorney a copy of this Notice, and its envelape, and tell
him or her the date you received it. Furthermors, in order to avoid any question that you did not act In a timely
manner, It Is prudent that your suit be filed within 90 days of the date this Notice was mailed to you (as
indicated where the Notice Is signed) or the date of the postmark, if later.

Your lawsult may be filed In U.S. District Court or a State court of competent jurlsdiction. (Usually, the appropriate
State court is the general civil trial court.) Whether you file in Federal or State court Is a matter for you to decide
after talking to your attorney. Fillng this Notlce Is not enough. You must flle a "complaint” that contains a short
statement of the facts of your case which shows that you are entitled to rellef. Your suit may Include any matter
alleged in the charge or, to the extent permitted by court decisions, matters like or related to the matters alleged In
the charge, Generally, suits are brought in the State where the alleged unlawful practice occurred, but In some
cases can be brought where relevant employment records are kept, where the employment would have been, or
where the respondent has Its main office. If you have simple questions, you usually can get answers from the

office of the clerk of the court where you are bringling suit, but do not expect that office to write your complaint or
make legal strategy dacislons for you.

PRIVATE SUITRIGHTS  «- Equal Pay Act (EPA):

EPA suits must be filed in court within 2 years (3 years for wiliful violations) of the alleged EPA underpayment: back
pay due for violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years) before you flle suit may not be collectible. For
example, If you were underpald under the EPA for work performed from 7/1/00 to 12/1/00, you should file suit
before 7/1/02 — not 12/1/02 — in order to recover unpald wages due for July 2000, This time limit for filing an EPA
sult Is separate from the 80-day filing period under Title VI, the ADA or the ADEA referred to above. Therefors, if
you also plan to sue under Title VII, the ADA or the ADEA, in addition to suing on the EPA claim, sult must be filad
within 80 days of this Notice and within the 2- or 3-year EPA back pay recovery period,

ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION - Title Vil and the ADA:

If you cannot afford or have been unable to obtain a lawyer to represent you, the U.S. District Gourt having jurisdiction
In your case may, In limited circumstances, assist you In obtaining a lawyer. Requests for such assistance must be
made to the U.S. District Court in the form and manner it requires (you should be prepared to explain in detail your
efforts to retain an attorney). Requests should be made well before the end of the 90-day pericd mentioned above,
because such requests do not relieve you of the requirement to bring sult within 80 days.

ATTORNEY REFERRAL AND.EEOC ASSISTANCE -- All Statutes:

You may contact the EEOC representative shown on your Notice, if you have any questions about your legal rights,
Including advice on which U.S. District Court can hear your case. If you need help In finding a lawyer, you may call
(314) 539-7911 In St. Louls, (913) 5561-6609 in Kansas Clity, or (405) 231-5349 in Oklahoma City. If you need to
inspect or obtaln a copy of information in EEOC's file on the charge, please request It promptly In wilting and provide
your charge number (as shown on your Notice). While EEOC destroys charge files after a certaln time, all charge files
are kept for at least 8 months after our last action on the case. T herefore, if you file sult and want to review the charge

file, please make your review request within 6 months of this Notice. (Befare flling suit, any request should be
made within the next 90 days.) '

IF YOU FILE SUIT, PLEASE SEND A COPY OF YOUR COURT COMPLAINT TO THIS OFFICE.
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g CHARGE OF,:DISC.RIMINATl.ON T AGENGY e FARGE NURAER

. i L L, 4 , . NEB. 2-15/16-1 0-4.7098-RD
| This form is affacted by the Privacy Act of 1974; Sea Privacy Act Stetenient FEPA .- 32E-2016-00008 - -
before completing this form. hil il P EEOG wkx Amen ded Charg"e*"’*
i Nebraska Egual Oggorfunity QJMELMMEQEOC itkitic At il
) . ' - __Stale or local Agency, If an RS : : AL
NAME (indlcefe Mr,, Ms., Mrs] LA R o L_APR_()ZHUE. HOME TELEPHONE (include Area Code)
Ms. Lana L. Starkey : e , (402) 891-6794 ‘
STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE DATE OF BIRTH
15709 8 St Omaha NE 68135 OMAHRA OFFICE ‘ 3/25/1964

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP GOMMITIEE, STATE
OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME (if mare then ane fist below) ’

NAME - - : NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS | TELEPHONE {Include Area Cade)

Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy | 101-200 Employees (888) 370-1724

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE COUNTY

10004 S 152nd St, Ste A Omaha NE 68138 4 Douglas

CAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropiiate box(es)) DATE DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLAGE
[Irace .[Jcoror  [1sEX [ ] RELGION [ ] NATIONAL ORIGIN EARLIEST LATEST

_ 4/16/2015 8/13/2015
[ ] RETALATION  [X] AGE [ ] oisABILITY [ ] GENETIC INFORMATION

CONTINUING ACTION
[X] OTHER - WHISTLEBLOWER []

| THE PARTIGULARS ARE (I additlonal space is needed, attach extra sheel(s)):

1. 1 am 51 years old (DOB 3/25/64). My employment began in September 2001, most recently as an Audit

Specialist. | complained about an illegal Medicaid overpayments and the Respondent's risk in violating

| HIPAA; {-was stripped of assignments and demoted due to my age, demoted, and forced to resign my
employment due to my age and'in retaliation for complaining.

il. 1 believe | have been discriminated against on the basis of age, in violation of The Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967, as Amended, and Section 48-1004 of the Nebraska Age Discrimination in
Emiployment Act; and on the basis of whistleblower retaliation, in violation of Section 48-1114(3) of the
Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, In that:

1. During a mesting with my subordinates on February 20, 2015, Claims Research Speciallst Amber
Adair (30's) informed me of yaars of overpayments the Respondent received from Texas Medicaid.
The same day, | reported the overpayment to former Biliing Managers Peggy Tormes (50's) and
Rebscca Rice (30's). Tomes told me that she and Adair had expressed the overpayment concern
with Texas Medicaid and Rice told me that she was aware of the overpayments and that Texas
Medicald asked for a refund request for each individual payments for the past 2-3 years and they
haven't had time to do It. | expressed concern about the overpayment with HR Molly Gard .
(early30's) and Gard told me to emall VP of Finance Lindsay Knoop (late 20's) about the matter,
which | did the same day. | also reported this same issue during a meeting with Rice, Tomes, VP
Aaron Weiss (30's) and Respondent Attorney Shannon Woods (30's) on March 5th, 2015 after | -
recelved a call from Texas Medicaid about a test claim. Subsequently, the Respondent hired BRG
Consulting to review their billing practices and interviewed several employees .

2, in March 2015, | asked Rice for direction in renewing a patlent's drug manufacture co-pay card via
a website that required an email address for the patient. Rice responded that the practice was to
enter the initial of the patient's first name and last name @aol.com. | then told Supervisor of
Customer Accounts Jamie Loch (30's)Knoop and Weiss that | was not comfortable creating'a
fictitious email address as it could pose a violation of HIPAA if the address actually belonged to
someone other than the patient. Weiss asked me to email him an example of this action which | did
on March 10, 2015. Weiss never responded to my email.

3. After my complaints, job duties began being stripped from me, some of which also affected my




wr
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Lana L. Starkey vs. Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
Page2 . . ' R e

1

team. This included batch posting of credit cards Into the Respondent's CPR + system on April 16, 2015
and'on May 11, 2015, | discoveréd that | was restricted from certain areas of CPR +.system: On Aprll 17,
2018, Rice sent an emall to all managers which indicated that my resolution duties were given to

| Resolution Speclalist Stacy Stutzka (30s). Also in May 2015, Knoop and Tomes sent me an emall that |

would no longer be completing temporary posting of payments and that Tom Bérgin (20's) would assume
this assignment. i

4, On May 29, 2015, | met with President Mike Agostino (40's). Welss, Knoop, and Gard where
Agostino told me that | was being demoted because one of my temporary subordinates Chris Spereman
(50's) made a typing error which resulted in a million dollar loss, that there was 5 million doflars worth of
checks in my office that hadn't been posted and that | wasn't getting the CPR + system but wasn't given
any specifics. | later learned that the error Spereman made was resolved and did not result in a loss. | had
email communications with Knoop on March 30, 20156 that | was short staff in getting payments posted

and sent her a calculation of all checks and thelr sources and | was never addressed about how |
operated the CPR + system

5. On June 2, 2015, | again met with Agostino, Weiss, Knoop, and Gard where | was told that | was
demoted because my position was eliminated dus to restructure and | was offered an audit specialist or
enrollment specialist position. | complained that | was stripped of job duties which were given to younger
and less qualified persons, Later that day, Agostino gave me a letter of how my annual salary would
gradually reduce by $10,000 each quarter from-$85,580 until it reached $40,000. On June 4, 2015, | met

with the same individuals and chose the audit speclalist position.

8. On August 6, 2015 | notified Tomes in writing that | was resigning my position effective August 13,

2015 due to the reduction in pay, changs in job status, and demoralizing assignments related to my
demaotion.

7. | exhibited remarkable performance and always recelved exceptional performance reviews.

| want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local
Agency, if any. | will advise the agenclas Iif! change my address or | e o
phone number and [ wilt cooperate fully with them In the processing of State of County om ﬁ:l; )
my charge In accordance with thelr procedures. S « .

) On this, the_|>" day of TR ,20\\0,

Tha Complalnant appeared befofe me, known te me (or satisfactorily
| swear or afflrn that | have read the above and that ftIs true to the best | proven) o bs the person whose name is subsoribed to this

of my knowledge, information and belief. Instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the
pumposes therein zentained. )
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT (1 I L . éa
' Notary Public J(IM / ,\’b/ @
i M_ Notary Seal = Comecti oty - State of Febvaria |

& ) 1 / .mmlm.
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. AGENGY CHRARGE NUWGER
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION NEB 210 e D

This form Is affected by the Privacy Act of 1874; Ses Privacy Act Statement FEPA 32E-2016-00008

before complating this form. EEOC

Nebraska Equal ortunity Commission and EEOC
State or local Agency, if any

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMEND EEHE S I AP G
OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME it more than one fst boiow)

NAME (indicale Mr., Ms., Mrs.) HOME TELEPHONE (inciude Area Code)
Ms. Lana L. Starkey __Oc-r aronge | (402) 891-6704

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE’ P VU REIY DATE OF BIRTH |
15709 S St Omaha NE 68135 - 3/25/1964

GNTICESHIP COMMITTEE, STATE

(]

{ ] ReTALIATION  [X]AGE [ ] DISABILITY [ ] GENETIC INFORMATION

NAME NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS | TELEPHONE finciede Ares Codo) |
Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy | 101-200 Employees (888) 370-1724

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE COUNTY

10004 S 152nd St, Ste A Omaha NE 68138 Douglas

CAUGE OF DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Ghouk appropriale box{es)) DATE DISCRIMINATION TOOK BLAGE

EARLIEST LATEST
RACE [ ]coOLOR [ ] sEx [ 1REUGION [ ] NATIONAL ORIGIN

4/16/2015 5/29/2015

[X] OTHER - WHISTLEBLOWER : [ 1 CONTINUING ACTION

H’HE PARTICULARS ARE (/f additional space Is needsd, attach extra sheei(s)):

| am 51 years old (DOB 3/25/64). My. employment began in September 2001, most recently as an
Audit Speclalist. | complained about an illegal Medicaid overpayments and the Respondent’s rigk in

violating HIPAA. | was stripped of assignments and demoted due to my age and in retaliation for
complalning.

| believe | have been discriminated against on the basis of age, in violation of The Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1987, as Amended, and Section 48-1004 of the Nebraska Age Discrimination
in Employment Act; and on the basis of whistlsblower retaliation, in violation of Section 48-1 14(3) of
the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, in that:

During a meeting with my subordinates on February 20, 2015, Claims Research Specialist Amber
Adair (30's) informed me of years of overpayments the Respondent recelved from Texas Medicaid.
The same day, | reported the overpayment to former Billing Managers Peggy Tomes (50's) and
Rebecca Rice (30's). Tomes told me that she and Adalr had expressed the overpayment concern °
with Texas Medicaid and Rice told me that she was aware of the overpayments and that Texas

- Medicald asked for a refund request for each individual payments for the past 2-3 years and they

haven't had time to do it. | expressed concern about the overpayment with HR Molly Gard (early30's)
and Gard told me to emall VP of Finance Lindsay Knoop (late 20's) about the matter, which | did the
same day. | also reported this same Isstie dufing a meeting with Rice, Tomes, VP Aaron Weiss
(30's) and Respondent Attorney Shannon Woods (30's) on March 5th, 2015 after | recelved a call
from Texas Medicaid about a test claim. Subsequently, the Respondent hired BRG Consulting to
review their billing practices and interviewed several employees .

In March 2015, | asked Rice for direction in renewing a patlent's drug manufacture co-pay card via a
website that required an email address for the patient. Rice responded that the practice was to
enter the Initlal of the patient's first name and last name @aol.com. | then told Supervisor of
Customer Accounts Jamie Loch (30's)Knoop and Weiss that | was not comfortable creating a
fictitious email address as it could pose a violation of HIPAA if the address actually belonged to

someone other than the patient. Weiss asked me to email him an example of this action which | did
on March 10, 2015. Welss never responded to my email,

Continued on Page 2
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Lana L. Starkey vs. Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy
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3.

After my complaints, job duties began being stripped from me, some of which also affected my team.
This included bateh posting of credit cards into the Respondent’s CPR + system on April 16, 2015
and on May 11, 2015, | discovered that | was restricted from certain areas of CPR + system. On April
17, 2015, Rice sent an email to all managers which indicated that my resolution duties were given to
Resolution Specialist Stacy Stutzka (30s). Also in May 2015, Knoop and Tomes sent me an email

that | would no longer be.completing temporary posting of payments and that Tom Bergin (20's)
woulld assume this assignment.

On May 29, 2015, | met with President Mike Agostino (40's). Weiss, Knoop, and Gard where
Agostino told me that | was being demoted because one of my temporary subotdinates Chris
Spereman (50's) made a typing error which resulted in a million dollar loss, that there was 6 million
dollars worth of checks in my office that hadn’t been posted and that | wasn't getting the CPR +
system but wasn't given any specifics. | later learned that the error Spereman made was resolved
and did not result in a loss. | had emall communications with Knoop on March 30, 2015 that | was
short staff in getting payments posted and sent her a calculation of all checks and their sources and |
was never addressed about how | operated the CPR + system

On June 2, 2015, | again met with Agostino, Welss, Knoop, and Gard where | was told that | was
demoted because my position was eliminated due to restructure and | was offered an audit specialist
or enroliment specialist position. | complained that | was stripped of job duties which were given to

. younger and less qualified persons. Later that day, Agostino gave me a letter of how my annual
salary would gradually reduce by $10,000 each quarter from $85,580 until it reached $40,000. On
June 4, 2015, | met with the same individuals and chose the audit specialist position,

I exhibited remarkable performance-and always received exceptional performance reviews.

| want Lhis charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local
Agency, if any. | will advise the agencles if | change ¥ny address or

phone number and 1 will cooperate fully with them In the procassing of
my charge in accordanca with thakr procedures.

| swear or affirm that | have read the above and that It Is true to the best
of my knowledgs, Information and belief.

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

State of __dQMSJQ__ County onQl%lL_

| ¢
On this, the_2.L0 _ day of _&%Ekm; 005,
{ The Complainant appeared bsfore mb, known to me (or satisfactorily

proven) to be the person whose nams is subscribed to this
Instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the

purposes therein contalned,

! Notary Pubh‘b\k‘j\‘i\‘ n; /\Iu’/ U ¢ QVC{ 8

| Notary Seal
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Lana Starkgz -

From: Lana Starkey

Sent; Thursday, March 05, 2015 9:35 AM
To: Aaron Wiese

Subject: FW: TEXAS MEDICAID
Attachments: TMHP Lpdf; TMHPXIsx
Importance: High

Aaron,

Please see below & the attachments. 1 will get you examples of the other TX Medicaid payments that | mentioned to you
this morning before noon.

Lana Stal’keyl Director, Financlal Services

ke
: PHARWACY’ Spoclalied Care for Chroniz Gonditions |
Offlce: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026

Fax: 402.896.3774
Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com

D e —

From: Lana Starkey

Sent: Friday, Fabruary 20, 2015 6:45 PM
To: Lindsay Knoop

Subject: TEXAS MEDICAID
Importance: High

Lindsay,

Atour posting meeting this afternoon Amy Adair informed me that Texas Medicald has been overpaying us for years and
we have not been refunding them. This is what happened. We used to file to the medical side of Texas Medicald {TMHP)
secondary after Medicare. In 2013 Texas Medicald started accepting electronic pharmacy claims, so we started filing
electronically to the pharmacy side (Vendor Drug), When Medicare pays the claim, they see that the patient has .
Medicald, so they cross the clalm over to Texas Medicaid (TMHP). Therefore they both have been paying us.

Amy said that this was happening when Peggy was the manager of billing, and she instructed Amy to call Texas Medicaid
to Inform them, They sald they cannot recelve a request for one lump sum, rather we would need to request a refund

for each individuat patient. Amy said this has not been happening.

| spoke with Rebecca and Peggy today about this also, and they were both aware that this was happening when they
were managing the team. Peggy sald that we tried many times to inform TX Medicaid but they insisted that they owe it

& wili not ask for payment back. She said she thought at some time an audit would be performed and they would re-
coup it.

| did some research & have found the attached information regarding amounts. | only found 1 time when they
requested the money back, and we sent It. It Is viso attached.

, i
Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services 1 TADIT

D

tabbles®
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TX XiX
Lana Starkex

—— ——m
From: Lana Starkey
Sent: Thursday, March 05, 2015 2:36 PM
To: Aaron Wiess; Peggy Tomes; Rebecca Rice
Subject: RE: Texas Medicaid .

The only documentation that | could find was attached to the other emall that |

made some phone calls to Inform them, and they had told her that we cannot d
to be for each individual patient. :

sent to you. Amy Adalir said she had
0 one lump sum request to them, It had

I'am not aware of a phone call from the nurse today.

Thank you,

Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services

=

FUARMACY" Specialized Care for Chronts Conditions !

.

Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026
Fax: 402.898.3774

LTSN

From: Aaron Wiese

Sent: Thursday, March 05, 2015 1:50 PM

To: Peggy Tomes; Lana Starkey; Rebecca Rice
Subject: Texas Medicald

Two questions:

Do we have any documentation that we attempted to return the over payments from Texas Medicaid? Do we have any
correspondence asking them to stop sending us the duplicate cross over payments?

Also, did the nurse on the phone today say If she was turning the matter over to an individual at the Fraud department
of TX Medicald or just the general department?

Thanks,

Y N :
Hmber | |
. FHARMASY: Spaclalized Cate for Chronie Gonditiops |

Office: 402.896.7973, Intemnal Ext, #1232
Fax: 844.348.1240

Aaron Wiese | Vice President, Business Development

.CO|




8:17-cv-00029-RFR-SMB Doc # 1-1 Filed: 01/27/17 Page 33 of 55 - Page ID # 38
T T MNNdigud
Lana Starkez
RS

m

From: Lana Starkey

Sent: Saturday, April 11, 2015 11:27 AM

To: Peggy Tomes

Subject: RE: MORE TEXAS MEDICAID OVERPAYMENTS

So far | have only tried Rx Solutions Bin # 610494 PCN 9939 & Superior Health plan- US Scripts Bin # C08019 PCN SHP & it
work on both when secondary. | have not tried a tertiary claim as of yet.

Lana Starkey | Director. Financial Services

9

|, PMaRMACY: Speclalized e for Chronic Gondiions
Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026 -
Fax: 402.896.3774

From: Peggy Tomes

Sent: Saturday, April 11, 2015 8:34 AM

To: Lana Starkey :
Subject: Re: MORE TEXAS MEDICAID OVERPAYMENTS

Good morning,

Which payers does the 08 work on?

| cannot get it to work on the RX solutions tertiary just US Scripts?
Thank you,

Pt

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 9, 2015, at 5:54 PM, “Lana Starkey" <!§!&Ex@§mmmmgm> wrote:

Pegey,

Can we double check this as when | changed the other coverage code from a 02 to a 08 the claims paid
according to what Medicare the MC 20% is. See example below...

Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services
<imageC01.jpg>

Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026

Fax; 402.896.3774 '

Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com

From: Peggy Tomes

Sent: Thursday, April 08, 2015 5:42 PM

To: Lana Starkey; Lindsay Knoop; Aaron Wiese; Mike Agostino
Subject: RE: MORE TEXAS MEDICAID OVERPAYMENTS
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Hey Lamg,

| am waorking with Berkley on this Issue. Touch base with me tomorrow. I think the issue Is that they are

the difference between thelr aflowable and what Medlcare pald. Itis probably on the Myfortic and
Prograf?.

pt

Peggy Tomes | VP of Quality Initistives
Amber Pharmacy
Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1016

From: Lana Starkey

Sent: Thursday, Aprit 08, 2015 5:38 PM

To: Peggy Tomes; Lindsay Knoop; Aaron Wiese; Mike Agostino
Subject: MORE TEXAS MEDICAID OVERPAYMENTS
Importance: High

Thisis bigger than | thought. This is a Texas Medicaid payer & we were using the other coverage code of
02 in OS1 as well so we have been paid primary for secondary claims in QS1 for some time.

Lana Starkey | Director, Financisl Services
<image001.jpg>

Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026

Fax: 402,896.3774

Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com

From: Lana Starkey

Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2015 4:06 PM

To: Rebeera Rioe; Jamie Loch

Ce: Peggy Tomes; Lindsay Knoop; Aaron Wiese; Mike Agosting
Subject: US SCRIPTS PAID PRIMARY WHEN THEY WERE SECONDARY

I have also found two entire US Scripts EQB's where wa were pald primary when US Scripts was the
sacondary payer. | revarsed invoice # 49178 for patient n as the other coverage.coded

was 2. | changed ft to an 8 and now the claim has paid correctly. US Scripts paid us 307.20 & it should
have been 23.56. .

There are many patients on these EOB's and all of the claims where US Seripts is secondary will need to
be re-worked from February —April. { will work on thic.

1 have updated the other coverage code on this payor to default to a 08 rathar than o 02.

Lana Starkey | Director, Financlal Services
<imageC0L.jpg>
Office: 888.370.1724 ext, 1026
Fax: 402.896.3774
14,21 m =]

Fram: Rebeora Rice
Sent: 'ﬂxursday, April 09, 2015 2:02 PM
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To: Jamie Loch; Lana Sta
Ce: Peggy Tomes; Lindsay Knoop
Subject: RE: RX SOLUTIONS WHEN SECONDARY & ELECTRONICALLY ADJUDICATED

No need for a billing alert on each of the patients. | have updated the payor to default to the 08,

- ————e o -

- T e s et e et eate 0 4as.

From: Jamie Loch

Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2015 1:06 PM

To: Lana Starkey; Rebecca Rice

Ce: Peggy Tomes; Lindsay Knoop

Subject: RE: RX SOLUTIONS WHEN SECONDARY & ELECTRONICALLY ADIJUDICATED

Hi Lana,

Great Info. | will also send an email to the Benefit Coords to be on the lookout and to put an
Alert on the account.

Thank youl
Jamie Loch

Mo tewe e me e e m—on.

From: Lana Starkey
Sent: Thursday, April 08, 2015 1:02 pMm

To: Rebecca Rice; Jamie Lach

Cc: Peggy Tomes; Lindsay Knoop

Subject: RX SOLUTIONS WHEN SECONDARY & ELECTRONICALLY ADJUDICATED

S e T I T SO

TYmISE ree—s metiein e 6 s ot e, Crerienseie e

Please note that | am coming across claims in which Medicare is primary & Rx Solutions
Solutions is paying primary due to the other cvig code entry of a 02, The other coverage code should be
an 08, So far this has happened with patientsHi . Wi, g&A '8

.. “lam entering a billing alert
note on these patient indicating that the other coverage code for Rx Solutions when secondary needs to
bean0s.

Is secondary. Rx

Lana Starkey | Oirector, Financial Services
<image001.jpg>

Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026

Fax: 402.896.3774

Istarkev@ambercharmacy.com
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Ay - Copeny ctid O

Lana Statkey
RO -

From: Lana Starkey
Sent: Tuesday, March 10, 2015 8:03 AM
To: : Aaron Wiese
Subject; RE: Copay cards
Attachments: Copay Card.pdf
Aaron,
See the attachment.

Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services

Offica: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026
Fax: 402.896,3774

\starkev@amberpharmacy.com

~Qriginal Message-—-—

From: Aaron Wiese

Sent: Monday, March 09, 2015 3:32 PM
To: Lana Starkey

Subject: Copay cards

Can you send me an example of a copay card that we might have enrolled the patient without their knowledge?

Thanks,

Aaron Wiese

EXHIBIT

b E
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Ptnameis E. D

Se!ow isF8 prlntout from wel bslte

iZER & HARVONT
YRR @ Torpawtr/satostute

. e NftengIeEn

. ﬂllllx’l

awl&-a\mavm .

.’Juum,%’-%: Your HARVON! Co-pay Coupon
TN .

&HARVON l ’gi ihl gy a‘:ﬂ n&d“jw%
Y gttt o B ﬂ.

et - i1 Aot I-ARNO LA ¢ AR Do
EE NO Mbt;ﬁhnl\$$§l{{o;.€om unmm: 'ngum P , ll-:;m-).w

< S T eUR A AL S oA LASgM s
wmg‘nw.wmnmmmmu« o &mﬁ?}\%‘:’ﬁ“ o sy

febIN:

RxPCHs Loysity

nm&s‘gm‘r:n - Feww

155U ay40) AN, " e o

1DU: QA:5A20 ene e A R ™ S Eoson

Wa are plonsad to provida you with tha HARVORNI co-pay coupon, parsonalizad Just tor

you. If you slrondy hoves a grusceiption for HARVON, thie noxt stap Is contacting your

phormucy to obtaln your madicine. Whon filiing your prosceiption, bo sura to hove your

¢o-p3y coupon and proceription avallable, ns the pharmacist wili naad thislnfarnyation to
complota your roquost, Yeur prascription may nood to bo fiflad at a spaclalty pharmacy

SN 2 Kow {EHs | Biterve N pt | lecsttisnen

Below are notes fram QS1 that copay card was added. No mention of emall address obtalned fram pt, or
contact with pt prior to this note.
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From: Lana Starkey [mailto:lstarkey@amberpharmacy.com]
Sent: Monday, June 01, 2015 3:43 PM

To: Mike Agostino; Aaron Wiese; Lindsay Knoop; Molly Gard
Subject: MEETING 5/29/15

| just wanted to clarify with you so we are all on the same page regarding our meeting on Friday,
5/29/15, and provide you with some additional information. :

1

| have been given the option of accepting a new position within the company that is consistent
with a demotion.

My pay will be reduced to $40,000 per year and will gradually go down over a year's time
Reasons for my demotion
a. One of the temps, Chris Spereman, made a typing error which resulted in a million
dollar finance error, and she was under me when this happened.

i. Ido not have/was never shown how to use Rockpond reporting out of CPR
+, therefore | would have no capabilities on reporting to have found this error
and get it corrected.

il. |alsowas not aware that Chris had been let go until the following day after
it happened. | went to her desk and she was not there. | asked Deb V. where she
was and she informed me that Chris had been let go due to a million dollar error
that she made.

1. The problem was fixed and resulted in no loss of money for the

company. . .
b. There was five million dollars’ worth of checks that had not been posted that were In
my office.

i.  Due to the meeting with Lindsay shortly after she came on board, the
process changed and my team would receive EOB’s along with live checks
ii. Part of the new process also included reconciliation of all EOB's, which
consumed more time.

iii. We were short staffed prior to Lindsay starting and | continually asked for
help before and after she came.

iv. On March 28" 2015, Lindsay emailed me about payment variances from
insurance companies. | collected all EOB checks from employees and sent her an
email that provided all information she requested.

v. Mike A. and Lindsay came to my office at the end of March and said that
posting would transition away from my team and be part of the accounting
department, but it was not due to anything | had done wrong. Tom would be
managing it.
c. I'mnot getting CPR +

I On two occasions Mike A, Lindsay, and Peggy have asked me to train other
people on the system

1. Susie

2. The Hy-Vee temps that started on March 30t
il. 1have worked proficiently in CPR +. Below are just a few of the areas

1. Adjudication of claims
2. Rebilling

3. Ready to bill manager
4. A/R manager

EXHIBIT

F

tabbles’
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5. Batch posting
6. Master claims queue
iii. 1have had many co-workers witness the work that | do in CPR +, come to
me with questions, and have had many comments made to me that | work very
well in the system & know it well.
4. Itold Mike that | had not been given any direction from Lindsay, and have only met with her
one time since she came on board.
5. Went through scenario with Mike on how | had built the Enrollment department, had done a
great job, worked countless hours, and don’t feel any of that is being recognized.
6. lalso informed Mike that he has always been about making sure employees had no surprises
when it came to their evaluation time, and that items should always be addressed right away
with employees. No one ever came to me and said that | was doing anything wrong. Today is
the first day I’'m hearing about it.
I was told to think about it over the weekend, and we would meet again on Tuesday, 6/2/15.

by

Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services

SAmber

PHARMACY  Sjeco v D G ty o ey
Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026
Fax: 402.896.3774
Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com

This email, its attachment(s), and the information herein are confidential and are intended only
for the named recipient(s). If you received this email in error, any use, dissemination,
distribution, or reproduction of this email or its contents is prohibited, and you should reply to
notify the sender and delete the email. The sender disclaims all warranties and accepts no
responsibility for any loss, whether direct, indirect or consequential, related to this email,
attachment(s) hereto, information herein, or transmission hereof, All copyrights, trade secrets,

trademarks and other intellectual property rights in this email and/or its attachments are the
property of the sender and a
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PHARMACY a

Lana,

As you know, our business is dynamic and change is inevitable, As a business, we have
had to make a very difficult but necessaty decision to realign our staff for improved

wotkflow efficiencies. This decision requires the elimination of the position of Ditector
of Financial Setvices.

You are a valuable and valued employee, Currently, two positions for which you are
qualified are open and offered for your consideration — Enrollment Specialist and Audit

Resources Specialist. The hourly rate for both positions is $19.23 per hout which totals
$40,000 per year.

If you accept either of these positions, beginning with the pay period starting August 31,

2015, your current annual salary of $85,586 will be reduced by $10,000 each quatter until

it reaches $40,000. For example, for the pay petiod starting August 31, 2015, your salaty
will be reduced to $75,586. Subsequent reductions will occur in November 2015,
Februaty 2016, May 2016 and August 2016.

As of June 2, 2015, you have 193.50 houts of Paid Time Off (PTO) available. Should you

choose to teceive a payout of your available PTO as opposed to using the hours, the
payout will be at your cusrent salaty of $85,586 or $41.15 pet hout.

I realize this is a difficult time for you and appreciate your consideration. Please contact
me with your decision and any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

W/

Mike Agostino, R.Ph

President, Amber Phatmacy

EXHIBIT

' 402.606.3774

oS

10004 South 152nd Sreect
Oniaha, Nebraska 68138
888.370.1724

1301 Easr Arapaho Road
Stite 103

Richardson, Toxus 7508¢
877.306.3211

323 Norrdstown Rowd

Sulee 100

Ambler, Feansylvania 19002
877.853.1644
S=E=SSSSs=-
213 Wese Instiruce Plice
Suice 206

Chicugo, [Uinois 60610

§00.921.1573
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From: Lana Starkey [mailto:Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2015 4:22 PM

To: Mike Agostino; Aaron Wiese; Lindsay Knoop; Molly Gard
Subject: MEETING 6/2/15

Emailing you to clarify and make sure we are all on the same page regarding out meeting on 6/2/15, and

provide you with some additional information. People present: Mike Agostino, Aaron Weise, Lindsay
Knoop, and Molly Gard.

1

Mike apologized and said he did not handle things the right way on Friday, 5/29/15. He asked to
back up and start over. He said the real reason for offering me a new position and lowering my
pay is that my current job as Director of Financial Services is being eliminated due to

restructure. He thanked me for emailing the rebuttal on 6/1/15 regarding our meeting on
5/29/15

a. Additional information:

i There was no mention by anyone present at the meeting on Friday that my
position was being eliminated due to restructure

1. People present at Friday’s meeting:
a. Mike Agostino
b. Aaron Weise
¢. Lindsay Kncop
d. Molly Gard

Mike said that | was right regarding making sure there are no surprises with employees, and
items should always be addressed right away.

I'm being offered one of two positions
a. Audit Specialist
b. Enrollment Specialist

I said that | feel like I’'m not part of the future here, and I'm not sure why they would not want
to keep someone with my experience, background, dedication, and knowledge of this business.
Job responsibilities have been taken away from me, and have been given to younger less

qualified employees. I'm not sure why this is happening; maybe it's due to me informing them
about Texas Medicaid, or the copay cards.

a. Additional information:

i. Job duties taken away from me/my team prior to Friday, 6/2/15
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1. Team posting of EOB’s

2. Overseeing/training of the Hy-Vee temps
3. Patient payment postings

4. Credit card refunds

5. CPR + access capabilities

6. Rebilling/resolution of claims

5. ltold Mike that | feel someone with my experience and background should be making more
than what they are offering me.

6. |said the company does not do this to someone that they are not trying to push out. | have
been here 13 years, have helped to grow the company, have been a dedicated and loyal
employee, and have had excellent evaluations, therefore | would like to negotiate a severance
package.

7. Mike said that they are not firing me so why would there be a severance package.
8. Mike wanted to know if | had made a decision.
9. |told him I need more time.
10. | need two things in writing.

a. Atime line of when my pay will decrease

b. PTO paid at my current rate of 41.15/hr

i. Currentamt of PTO is 193.50 hours

11. Mike said they will get this to me by the end of today

12. Mike said that | brought something to the table that has not been discussed and is no part of my
demotion.

a. Texas Medicaid
b. Copay cards

Molly called me back to the conference room after completing the letter that was drafted per the
requests that | had made. People present were: Mike Agostino, Aaron Weise, and Molly Gard.

- lread the letter and asked that paragraph 4, regarding PTO, be changed so that all 193.5 hours
would be paid out at the current rate of $85,586, or $41.15 per hour regardless of when it is
taken. Mike said they would change this for me.
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o Paragraph 4 regarding my PTO read as follows, “As of June 2, 2015, you have 193.5 hours
of Paid Time Off (PTO) available. Should you choose to receive a payout of your available

PTO as opposed to using the hours, the payout will be at you current salary of $85,586
or $41.15 per hour.”

- lagain told Mike that | really feel that you’re trying to get rid of me. | paused and looked around
the room to see if anyone reacted, and no one did. | then said, “See its true”. | said | want to
leave the company in good standing, and would like to negotiate a severance package.

- Mike said he does not have a severance package to offer to me.

Mike asked if there is anything else.

I told him that this is demoralizing and | have been experiencing a hostile work environment.

o 0n 5/20/15, | overheard Aaron & Molly introducing new employees to Rebecca’s empty
office, and Andrea, but they did not stop at my office and in all other cases they have.
Concentration on work was hard after this, as | knew something was going on.

o Tom B. always used to consult with me regarding posting questions and now only
consults with Rebecca.

* | trained the temps and Tom on several different occasions.

o Molly Gard made a recent comment to me that she wished more people would want to
be managers as she needs more. I'm being demated to a non-managerial position.

o I had been in Mike’s office two weeks ago and he said my director status and pay would
not change. My status and pay are changing.

o All reasons that Mike gave on Friday, 5/29/15 for my demotion, and then extending an

apology to me on 6/2/15 saying that the real reason for my demotion is that my job is
being eliminated due to restructure.

- Mike told me to take tomorrow, 6/3/15, off and think about what | wanted to do. He will not
charge me any PTO time. He wants my decision on Thursday, 6/4/15. He said after | give him my
decision he will talk with my team about the new reporting structure.

Additional information:
- OnWednesday, 6/3/15, one of my staff text me at 12:46 pm to inform me that Mike, Molly,
and Jo Ann just told my team about the new reporting structure,

Lana Starkey | Director, Financial Services
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Mpber

PHARMACY L TP TR
Office: 888.370.1724 ext. 1026
Fax: 402.896.3774
Istarkey@amberpharmacy.com

This email, its attachment(s), and the information herein are confidential and are intended
only for the named recipient(s). If you received this email in error, any use, dissemination,
distribution, or reproduction of this email or its contents is prohibited, and you should reply
to notify the sender and delete the email. The sender disclaims all warranties and accepts no
responsibility for any loss, whether direct, indirect or consequential, related to this email,
attachment(s) hereto, information herein, or transmission hereof. All copyrights, trade
secrets, trademarks and other intellectual property rights in this email and/or its atta
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PHARMACY

June 2, 2015

Subject: REVISED Position Offer Letter
—— - -Lana,

As you know, our business is dynamic and change is inevitable. As a business, we have
had to make a very difficult but necessaty decision to realign our staff for improved

workflow efficiencies. This decision requires the elimination of the position of Ditector
of Financial Services.

You ate a valuable and valued employee. Currently, two positions for which you are
qualified are open and offered for your consideration — Enrollment Specialist and Audit

Resources Specialist. The houtly rate for both positions is $19.23 per hour which totals
§40,000 per year.

If you accept either of these positions, beginning with the pay period starting August 31,
2015, your current annual salary of $85,586 will be reduced by $10,000 each quatter until

it reaches $40,000. For example, for the pay period statting August 31, 2015, your salary
will be reduced to §75,586. Subsequent reductions will occur in November 2015,
February 2016, May 2016 and August 2016.

As of June 2, 2015, you have 193.50 hours of Paid Time Off (PTO) available. Those

193.50 PTO hours — whether utilized as time off or paid out — will be paid at your current

salary of $85,586 or $41.15 per hour.

I realize this is a difficult time for you and appreciate your consideration. Please contact
me with your decision and any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

UG

Mike Agostino, R.Ph

President, Amber Pharmacy

EXHIBIT
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Lana Starkey
15709 S Street
Omaha, NE 68135
(402) 891-6794

To:

Peggy Tomes

VP of Quality Initiatives
Amber Pharmacy
10004 S. 152" St,
Omaha, NE 68138

August 8, 2015 {gave on Aug 6%)
Dear Mrs. Tomes,

I am writing to inform you of my resignation, which has been necessitated due to constructive discharge tactics Iin

light of the following events. My last day of work will be August 13, 2015, so please accept this letter as my official
letter of resignation.

a. My job and status, and pay were significantly changed in light of the following events.

a. 2/20/15-4/9/15 | provided information to Lindsay Knoop, Aaron Wiese, and Peggy Tomes
regarding the Texas Medicaid over payments and false emall address inputs regarding co-pay
cards.

b. 4/16/15-5/11/15 Job duties began being stripped from me, and were given to younger less
qualified employees.

. On5/29/15 | was demoted and Informed my pay would be reduced from 85,856 to 40,000. The
pay reduction would happen over a year’s time. | was also given specific reasons for my
demotlon, all of which 1 refuted.

d. On6/2/15 1 was offered an apology and was told the real reason for my demotion was that my
job was being eliminated due to restructure.

b. The current job duties that have been assigned to me are demoralizing, and my qualifications far exceed
the duties of this job.

¢. Since my demotion | continue to be pursued to handle the following responsibilities that would be
consistent with my old position of Director of Financial Services, and inconsistent with the new position
that has been assigned to me.
a. June 11, 2015 | received an email from HR and Peggy Tomes asking me to complete an annual

wage Increase for one of my former employees and provide my thoughts on what the wage
increase should be.

June 30* & July 9, 2015 | was asked to approve PTO time in ADP for my former staff.

. July9, 2015 HR asked for my opinion about the hire of a new employee, which was a Hy-Vee
temp.

d. July 10, 2015 | was pursued to be involved in the ICD-10 project.

I regret that | must hand in this resignation and will look back fondly on the good times | had at this job. |
appreciate all of the knowledge and experience that | have galned throughout my years of employment with
Amber Pharmacy.

Sincerely,

Lana Starkey

EXHIBIT

J
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Filed in Douglas District Court
*** EFILED ***
Case Number: D01CI160010363
Transaction ID: 0004646450

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NiBBRA§K4/21/2016 03:36:44 PM CST

LANA L. STARKEY, CASE NO. CI 16-0010363

Plaintiff,

vs. PRAECIPE FOR SUMMONS

)

)

)

)

)
AMBER ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a )
AMBER PHARMACY, a Corporation, )
HY-VEE, INC, a Corporation, and )
MIKE AGOSTINO, Individually. )
)

)

Defendants.

TO THE CLERK OF COURT:

PLEASE ISSUE SUMMONS, along with a copy of the Complaint, for service upon the
Defendants by certified mail, return receipt requested, as follows:

Amber Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Amber Pharmacy

C/O Corporate Creations Network. Registered Agent
5000 Central Park Drive, Suite 204

Lincoln, Nebraska 68504

HyVee, Inc.

C/O CT Corporation System, Registered Agent
5601 South 59 Street

Lincoln, Nebraska 68516

DATED this 21* day of December, 2016.

LANA STARKEY, Plaintiff

BY: /s/Jamie M. Hurst
Raymond R. Aranza, #18523
Jamie M. Hurst, #25256
Walentine O’Toole, LLP
11240 Davenport Street
Omaha, Nebrasksa 68154
Phone: (402) 330-6300
Fax: (402) 330-6303
Email: raranza@walentineotoole.com

Jhurst@walentineotoole.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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Image ID:
D00425982D01

Doc. No. 425982

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF Douglas COUNTY, NEBRASKA
1701 Farnam
Omaha NE 68183

Lana L Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.
Case ID: CI 16 10363

TO: Amber Enterprises, Inc.
DBA: d/b/a Amber Pharmacy

FILED BY

Clerk of the Douglas District Court
12/21/2016

You have been sued by the following plaintiff(s):

Lana L Starkey

Plaintiff's Attorney: Jamie M Hurst

Address: 11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
PO Box 542005
Omaha, NE 68154-8005

Telephone: (402) 492-9800

A copy of the complaint/petition is attached. To defend this lawsuit, an
appropriate response must be served on the parties and filed with the office of
the clerk of the court within 30 days of service of the complaint/petition. If
you fail to respond, the court may enter judgment for the relief demanded in the
complaint/petition.

Date: DECEMBER 21, 2016 BY THE COURT: {Y\.
Clerk™

PLAINTIFF'S DIRECTIONS FOR SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND A COPY OF THE
COMPLAINT/PETITION ON:

Amber Enterprises, Inc.

c/o Corporate Creations Network, RA
5000 Central Park Drive, Ste 204
Lincoln, NE 68504

Method of service: Certified Mail
You are directed to make such service within ten days after the date of issue,

and file with the court clerk proof of service within ten days after the signed
receipt is received or is available electronically, whichever occurs first.
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Doc. No. 425982
Douglas District Court
1701 Farnam
Omaha NE 68183
To:
Case ID: CI 16 10363 Lana Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.
Received this Summons on . | hereby certify that on
at o'clock __M. | served copies of the Summons
upon the party:
by

as required by Nebraska state law.

Service and return $
Copy
Mileage _____miles
TOTAL $
Date: BY:

(Sheriff or authorized person)

CERTIFIED MAIL
PROOF OF SERVICE

Copies of the Summons were mailed by certified mail,
TO THE PARTY:

At the following address:

on the

day of

, as required by Nebraska state law.

Postage $

Attorney for:

The return receipt for mailing to the party was signed on ,

Amber Enterprises, Inc.

c/o Corporate Creations Network, RA
Ste 204

5000 Central Park Drive,
Lincoln, NE 68504

From: Jamie M Hurst
11605 Miracle Hills Dr.
PO Box 542005
Omaha, NE 68154-8005

Suite 300

ATTACHRE

JRN RECEIPT & RETURN TO COURT
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Image ID:
D00425984D01

 SUMMONS

Doc. No. 425984

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF Douglas COUNTY, NEBRASKA
1701 Farnam
Omaha NE 68183

Lana L Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.
Case ID: CI 16 10363

TO: Amber Enterprises, Inc.
DBA: d/b/a Amber Pharmacy

FILED BY

Clerk of the Douglas District Court
12/21/2016

You have been sued by the following plaintiff (s):

Lana L Starkey

Plaintiff's Attorney: Jamie M Hurst

Address: 11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
PO Box 542005
Omaha, NE 68154-8005

Telephone: (402) 492-9800

A copy of the complaint/petition is attached. To defend this lawsuit, an
appropriate response must be served on the parties and filed with the office of
the clerk of the court within 30 days of service of the complaint/petition. If
you fail to respond, the court may enter judgment for the relief demanded in the
complaint/petition.

Date: DECEMBER 21, 2016 BY THE COURT: {Y\_
Clerk™

PLAINTIFF'S DIRECTIONS FOR SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND A COPY OF THE
COMPLAINT/PETITION ON:

Amber Enterprises, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation Systems, RA
5601 South 59th Street
Lincoln, NE 68516

Method of service: Certified Mail
You are directed to make such service within ten days after the date of issue,

and file with the court clerk proof of service within ten days after the signed
receipt is received or is available electronically, whichever occurs first.
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To:

Doc. No. 425984

Douglas District Court
1701 Farnam
Omaha NE 68183

Case ID: CI 16 10363 Lana Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.

Received this Summons on , . | hereby certify that on

at o'clock __M. | served copies of the Summons

upon the party:

by

as required by Nebraska state law.

Service and return $
Copy
Mileage miles

TOTAL $
Date: BY:

(Sheriff or authorized person)
CERTIFIED MAIL
PROOF OF SERVICE

Copies of the Summons were mailed by certified mail,
TO THE PARTY:
At the following address:
on the day of , as required by Nebraska state law.

Postage $ Attorney for:

The return receipt for mailing to the party was signed on )

To: Amber Enterprises, Inc. From: Jamie M Hurst
c/o CT Corporation Systems, RA 11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
5601 South 59th Street PO Box 542005
Lincoln, NE 68516 Omaha, NE 68154-8005

ATTACH RETURN RECEIPT & RETURN TO COURT
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Filed in Douglas District Court
»* EFILED ***
Case Number: D01CI160010363
Transaction ID: 0004694216

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, EBRIRK R1/04/2017 03:58:31 PM CST

LANA L. STARKEY, CASE NO. CI 16-0010363

Plaintiff,

)
)
;
vs. ) PRAECIPE FOR SUMMONS
)
AMBER ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a )
AMBER PHARMACY, a Corporation, )
HY-VEE, INC, a Corporation, and )
MIKE AGOSTINO, Individually. )
)
)

Defendants.

TO THE CLERK OF COURT:

PLEASE ISSUE SUMMONS, along with a copy of the Complaint, for personal service
upon the Defendant, Mike Agostino, by the Polk County Sheriff as follows:

Mike Agostino

HyVee Corporation

5820 Westown Parkway

West Des Moines, IA 50266-8223

DATED this 4™ day of January 2017.

LANA STARKEY, Plaintiff

BY: /s/Jamie M. Hurst
Raymond R. Aranza, #18523
Jamie M. Hurst, #25256
Walentine O’Toole, LLP
11240 Davenport Street
Omaha, Nebrasksa 68154
Phone: (402) 330-6300
Fax: (402) 330-6303
Email: raranza@walentineotoole.com
Jhurst@walentineotoole.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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Image ID:
D00428084D01

Doc. No. 428084

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF Douglas COUNTY, NEBRASKA
1701 Farnam
Omaha NE 68183

Lana L Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.
Case ID: CI 16 10363

TO: Mike Agostino

FILED BY

Clerk of the Douglas District Court
01/04/2017

You have been sued by the following plaintiff (s):

Lana L Starkey

Plaintiff's Attorney: Jamie M Hurst

Address: 11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
PO Box 542005
Omaha, NE 68154-8005

Telephone: (402) 492-92800

A copy of the complaint/petition is attached. To defend this lawsuit, an
appropriate response must be served on the parties and filed with the office of
the clerk of the court within 30 days of service of the complaint/petition. If
you fail to respond, the court may enter judgment for the relief demanded in the
complaint/petition.

\
Date: JANUARY 4, 2017 BY THE COURT: M. W
Clerk

PLAINTIFF'S DIRECTIONS FOR SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND A COPY OF THE
COMPLAINT/PETITION ON:

Mike Agostino

HyVee Corporation

5820 Westown Parkway

West DesMoines, IA 50266-8223

BY: Foreign Officer
Method of service: Personal Service

You are directed to make such service within twenty days after date of issue,
and show proof of service as provided by law.
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To: Foreign Officer

Doc. No. 428084

Douglas District Court
1701 Farnam
Omaha

NE 68183

Case ID: CI 16 10363 Lana Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc.

Received this Summons on

. | hereby certify that on

at o'clock __M. | served copies of the Summons

upon the party:

by

as required by Nebraska state law.

Service and return $

Copy

Mileage ____ miles
TOTAL $

Date:

BY:

(Sheriff or authorized person)

CERTIFIED MAIL
PROOF OF SERVICE

Copies of the Summons were mailed by certified mail,

TO THE PARTY:

At the following address:

on the day of

, as required by Nebraska state law.

Postage $

Attorney for:

The return receipt for mailing to the party was signed on .

Mike Agostino

HyVee Corporation

5820 Westown Parkway

West DesMoines, IA 50266-8223

From: Jamie M Hurst
11605 Miracle Hills Dr. Suite 300
PO Box 542005
Omaha, NE 68154-8005

ATTACH RETURN RECEIPT & RETURN TO COURT
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U.S. District Court
District of Nebraska (8 Omaha)
CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 8:17-cv-00029-RFR-SMB

Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc. et al Date Filed: 01/27/2017

Assigned to: Judge Robert F. Rossiter, Jr. Jury Demand: Both

Referred to: Magistrate Judge Susan M. Bazis Nature of Suit: 442 Civil Rights: Jobs
Case in other court: District Court of Douglas County, Jurisdiction: Federal Question

Nebraska, CI 16-10363
Cause: 28:1331 Fed. Question

Plaintiff

Lana L. Starkey represented by Jamie M. Hurst
MARKS, CLARE LAW FIRM
11605 Miracle Hills Drive
Suite 300
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 330-6300
Fax: (402) 330-6303
Email: jhurst@womglaw.com
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Raymond R. Aranza

WALENTINE, O'TOOLE LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 540125

Omaha, NE 68154-0125

(402) 330-6300

Fax: (402) 330-6303

Email: raranza@womglaw.com
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

V.
Defendant

Amber Enterprises, Inc. represented by Gail S. Perry
a Corporation BAYLOR, EVNEN LAW FIRM
doing business as 1248 O Street
Amber Pharmacy Suite 600, Wells Fargo Center
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 475-1075
Fax: (402) 475-9515
Email: gperry@baylorevnen.com
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

https://ecf.ned.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?908631111020333-L_1 0-1 6/27/2017
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Torrey J. Gerdes

BAYLOR, EVNEN LAW FIRM
1248 O Street

Suite 600, Wells Fargo Center
Lincoln, NE 68508

(402) 475-1075

Fax: (402) 475-9515

Email: tgerdes@baylorevnen.com

ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Defendant

Hy-Vee, Inc. represented by Gail S. Perry

a Corporation (See above for address)
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED
Torrey J. Gerdes
(See above for address)
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Defendant

Mike Agostino represented by Gail S. Perry

Individually (See above for address)
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Torrey J. Gerdes
(See above for address)
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Date Filed # | Docket Text

01/27/2017 1 [NOTICE OF REMOVAL with jury demand against Lana L Starkey from
District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska, Case number CI 16-10363 ( Filing
fee $ 400, receipt number 0867-3376803) with attached state court pleadings, by
Attorney Torrey J. Gerdes on behalf of Amber Enterprises, Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc.,
Mike Agostino (Attachments:

# 1 Exhibit Exhibit A,

# 2 Exhibit Exhibit B)(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 01/27/2017)

01/27/2017 2 | TEXT NOTICE OF JUDGES ASSIGNED: Magistrate Judge F.A. Gossett
assigned. (GJG) (Entered: 01/27/2017)

01/27/2017 3 | TEXT NOTICE REGARDING CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
by Deputy Clerk as to Defendants Amber Enterprises, Inc., and Hy-Vee, Inc.
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1, non-governmental corporate parties are required
to file Corporate Disclosure Statements (Statements). The parties shall use the
form Corporate Disclosure Statement, available on the Web site of the court at
http://www.ned.uscourts.gov/forms/. If you have not filed your Statement, you
must do so within 15 days of the date of this notice. If you have already filed
your Statement in this case, you are reminded to file a Supplemental Statement

https://ecf.ned.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?908631111020333-L_1 0-1 6/27/2017
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within a reasonable time of any change in the information that the statement
requires.(GJG) (Entered: 01/27/2017)

01/31/2017

[

MOTION for Extension of Time to File a Responsive Pleading by Attorney
Torrey J. Gerdes on behalf of Defendants Mike Agostino, Amber Enterprises,
Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc..(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 01/31/2017)

01/31/2017

TEXT ORDER granting 4 Motion for Enlargement of Time (unopposed).
Defendants shall have an extension of time to March 1, 2017, to file an answer
or otherwise respond to the Complaint [1-1]. Ordered by Magistrate Judge F.A.
Gossett. (SMN) (Entered: 01/31/2017)

02/10/2017

[@))

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1 by
Attorney Torrey J. Gerdes on behalf of Defendant Hy-Vee, Inc..(Gerdes,
Torrey) (Entered: 02/10/2017)

02/10/2017

(RN]

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1
identifying Corporate Parent Hy-Vee, Inc., Corporate Parent Hy-Vee, Inc. for
Amber Enterprises, Inc.. by Attorney Torrey J. Gerdes on behalf of Defendants
Amber Enterprises, Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc..(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered:
02/10/2017)

02/28/2017

|co

UNOPPOSED MOTION for Extension of Time to File a Responsive Pleading
by Attorney Torrey J. Gerdes on behalf of Defendants Mike Agostino, Amber
Enterprises, Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc..(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 02/28/2017)

02/28/2017

TEXT ORDER granting 8 Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File a
Responsive Pleading. Defendants shall have an extension of time to March 3,
2017, to file an answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint. Ordered by
Magistrate Judge F.A. Gossett. (SMN) (Entered: 02/28/2017)

03/03/2017

ANSWER to Notice of Removal Complaint regarding: Notice of Removal
Attorney - Complaint, 1 by Amber Enterprises, Inc. (Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered:
03/03/2017)

03/03/2017

ANSWER to Notice of Removal Complaint regarding: Notice of Removal
Attorney - Complaint, 1 by Hy-Vee, Inc. (Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 03/03/2017)

03/03/2017

ANSWER to Notice of Removal Complaint regarding: Notice of Removal
Attorney - Complaint, 1 by Mike Agostino (Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered:
03/03/2017)

03/06/2017

SCHEDULING LETTER-CONSENT setting the Rule 26 Meeting Report and
Consent Deadlines for 4/5/2017. Please use the 12/1/2016 revised "Form 35
(Rule 26(f)) Report" available on the court's website, www.ned.uscourts.gov.
Ordered by Magistrate Judge F.A. Gossett. (ARL, ) (Entered: 03/06/2017)

03/21/2017

NOTICE of Intent to Serve Subpoena to Produce Records by Attorney Jamie M.
Hurst on behalf of Plaintiff Lana L. Starkey (Hurst, Jamie) (Entered:
03/21/2017)

04/05/2017

REPORT of Rule 26(f) Planning Meeting by Attorney Torrey J. Gerdes on
behalf of Defendants Mike Agostino, Amber Enterprises, Inc., Hy-Vee, Inc..
(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 04/05/2017)

https://ecf.ned.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?908631111020333-L_1 0-1

6/27/2017
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04/05/2017
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Page 4 of 5

TEXT ORDER: Pursuant to General Order 2010-11, the parties did not timely
consent, in writing, to disposition of the case by a magistrate judge. Case
reassigned to Judge Robert F. Rossiter, Jr. and Magistrate Judge Susan M.
Bazis. Ordered by Deputy Clerk. (KLF) (Entered: 04/06/2017)

04/06/2017

judge will be held on July 5, 2017, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of reviewing

INITIAL PROGRESSION ORDER - Counsel shall notify the undersigned
magistrate judge by joint or separate letters by June 5, 2017 addressing
mediation requirements. A telephone conference with the assigned magistrate

the preparation of the case to date and the scheduling of the case to trial.
Plaintiff's counsel shall initiate the call to the court at 402-661-7343. (At the
request of the parties, the conference may be held in chambers). Trial is
tentatively set for the month of December, 2018, and is tentatively scheduled for
4-5 trial days. Ordered by Magistrate Judge Susan M. Bazis. (KLF) (Entered:
04/06/2017)

05/05/2017

ATTORNEY LETTER by Clerk that Attorney Raymond R. Aranza has not paid
the biennial assessment. If the requested action is not taken within fifteen (15)
days of the date of this letter, this matter will be referred to the assigned
magistrate judge for the entry of a show cause order. (KLF) (Entered:
05/05/2017)

05/11/2017

NOTICE of Serving Plaintiff's Rule 26 Disclosures by Attorney Jamie M. Hurst
on behalf of Plaintiff Lana L. Starkey (Hurst, Jamie) (Entered: 05/11/2017)

05/15/2017

Certificate of Service for Defendants Rule 26al Disclosures by Attorney Torrey
J. Gerdes on behalf of Defendants Mike Agostino, Amber Enterprises, Inc., Hy-
Vee, Inc..(Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered: 05/15/2017)

05/18/2017

judge for the entry of a show cause order. (LAC) (Entered: 05/18/2017)

ATTORNEY LETTER by Clerk that Attorney Jamie M. Hurst has not paid the
biennial assessment. If the requested action is not taken within fifteen (15) days
of the date of this letter, this matter will be referred to the assigned magistrate

06/15/2017

AMENDED ANSWER to Complaint with jury demand regarding: Notice of
Removal Attorney - Complaint, 1 by Mike Agostino (Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered:
06/15/2017)

06/15/2017

AMENDED ANSWER to Complaint with jury demand regarding: Notice of
Removal Attorney - Complaint, 1 by Hy-Vee, Inc. (Gerdes, Torrey) (Entered:
06/15/2017)

PACER Service Center |

Transaction Receipt |

06/27/2017 12:37:51 |

PA(.:ER tcn22015:2610667:0(|Client Code:
Login:
1 |[Cost: [0.40

https://ecf.ned.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?908631111020333-L_1 0-1
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